)|
)

=)

OFF
OoN

POWER
5
o,

00‘ LINN ONIXIN d/
E @1 ® Z21ddONOD *©

g Sgme!
s

MONITOR

® . g ¢ 7 . 5 ® J@ ®
8 PN =N NN 3
AN O A GO A quannoon
R\ R\ p@
m mauuo4w0uuo4m0uuo4mauao4 £ o ®
z ; I
< =l ol wf r~| ©f 1] | of & = of
ES
e |  FBCERERREE ][] . .
ol o S 1 6 U X 4 et — [ =
ua Neaee e uaoon_%%o 9= ! 3 = =
g g £ HodlddeddEBE - |7 L\ L g=ll—=
® R — =
® @ _® 7 = =
] 29 %ﬁfm N =N 3 = —=
@ = || =
3

Saees 9 o OaEes 8 8 Oase

8 40.40.10.O
5 N N N N
H

HIGH
Low

CONCEPT 2
SERVICE MANUAL

( INPUT 1 W( INPUT 3 Wf OUTPUT W( INPUT 2 WECLEH

CHANNEL 1

N O 2 Qﬂf% %Q.U B

8
@ Gb@ U@ ° @ Ub@
T > ) - ) -
b N TN TN NN
g : ;

O,

PFL
OFF oN

S
SEE 9 | NEsee 9

@_ulum el @ LA

AUDIO CREATIVE POWER



SERVICE MANUAL CONCEPT 2

INDEX

- BLOCK DIAGRAM

- SCHEMATICS

- COMPONENTS LOCATION SCHEMA
- TESTING AND QUALITY CONTROL
- TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

- WIRING DIAGRAM

- CONFIGURATION DIAGRAM

- MECHANICAL DIAGRAM



PHONO-CD

RIAA +

PHONO
R?—:—< RIAA +

PHONO-CD

o

o]

PHONO
R ?—:—4 RIAA +
L

——— O

=

ECLE R :::; ;i Colormires :l;:r 010418 project:

runter (0844 version Of.00

|

- T/@ PUNCH L= e
._:_:rﬁ ° : o3 e
_ B L
o—
‘ :—% .
LOW MID : - s
o | CONTROL ‘ :'_% :
\ | Al |
\ \ | ‘ ‘ Z
| | | [ - :—% |
|
\ \ |
\ \ |
|
| —
— ! P
LOW | | MID | o @ : |
1
i h o ouT 2
CROSSFADER ouT 2
FADER @ h R
B 4 :—%
‘ VUMETER
B ‘ T LI [O] o] | R
@—P o o HEADPHONES
| ° :
_ = ° ° % T~
| : :
| S : ‘
) . ‘ o o ‘ yoL
| 0 °
VCA ° °
| | HICH | | : : Jr
‘ | | | CONTROL ‘ 0 :
\ \ \ ‘ ‘ ; HlH
\ \ | | ‘
| | | | |
| \ | | ’7
‘ ‘ ‘ ‘
‘ ‘ | ._‘:._./Lll—l PUNCH
_ B [t
‘ ‘ O PFL MIX
LOW | \ MID | az. ? ¢§Z
HIGH ZHLO O

Mi1o-00 CONCEPT 2

BLOCK DIAGRAM |

preduct:




2:1 GAIN 5@kBxace 140 sekaxecc LOW SekBx2ee MID 146
g S1e! R153:1 R181:1 R214:1 c174 $105:1 g PFL
A R R158 R170 ‘ RISt Rooe R225 C R232 g
77 Lsoes-a 470716 A
YKB21-3835 1p111 P101 o ¢ ci84 LS@5-D4
J1e1 ’ Q1D04 107 , ST in »
127 8la
PHONO 12 s %‘"’53 1 T 2| § g P18
3 s 470716 S
—40dB &2 o &R i P11e
) WI115 Wit14 ] - I8
i g D111 D114  gR333 R335
& . — -
P12 20 gt& CHANNEL 1 C121e3
T * arlg Tespac 117 L IMS—@125L w74
INPUT 1 g8 AR 2y sios
. 1 g .
< 33n R183:1 &l 4
NS 5kBx2cc
I HIGH 3 c118:1 1005.00.70 | 167
YKB21-3835 1p113 h 2 wit1e
% ! S P. Board 11.0849 !
. re .| 2
cD 2 470716 wies e
SoKBx2ce 1078.01.50 " 3
+5dB >+ . GAIN 2255 T e | OW ra1sz MID 2 NEL 2 :
W17 Wit16 TP104 ———t 51022'3 R147 R160 R171 ' R195 R208 R226 G175 R CHAN 5
0 470716 ic119:2 Ic119:1 3 1c121:2 w25
130 .
c1es TP108 P17 YKB21-3035 114 P168
1u/63 ZB QdB R319 e
af tu o [: 1 1
gk s | 4] mie @ 2 REC CROSSFADER
- X +18Vee ‘\
<L 4 T 3 3 123
&S —18Vee 185 L P. Boord 11.0849
4 R257 WI1ee Wi126
oy c178 TP125 .
zlig T 1Ko 108n 208 paos P. Boord 11.0849
10u/50
t R279:2 47u/16 750
N ° cize oKz TP158
ST 2 ) [—
I" 33n gl R183:2 33 0on |l @ 1 ,
50kBx2
133 % HIGH 17 ssuzness 8l o\,
¢
LS005-D4
47E/1s o e o] | 1C107:5
BSs ety :
without soldering @dB
with soldering +6dB
o S103:1 GAIN SoBxzec 142 sokaxzcc LOW Hreoay MID I si061 PFL
YKB21-3835  Tp131 102 PSR riae 2% crer R501:1 R196 R210 re27 G176 | ro3g g '(i
J183
1 77 Lsoes-na 470716 A
LSd05-D4
PHONO 12 c106 108 R279:1
—404B R 3 < ks czs 3 10kAX2
: 18 W19 )
" I 47016 RIS TP15e To%®  YKB21-3035
13 ) RS 22
el -
i il ouT1
A ! odB
INPUT 2 g . without soldering @dB 2
ol g ) with soldering +6dB 3
578 ol S § P149 4 YKB21-3035 N . o - .
5 33n RS502:1 glis 5 123 i
3R SekBxzce HIGH 7 W27 Dles p112 D115 p117 D118 D121 D125 127 D129 D131 D133
&S cnen wie7 W ouT2 R p p p p p P p E g g P
YKB21-3635  1p133 19 %8 odB D36 LED3C D36 LED3G LED3G £D3G LED3G LED3Y LED3R LED3R LED3R LED3R
Jie4 C134 R280:2 750 —
1 : 470716 161
18KkAX2 BC8578
cD 2 470716 Pi62 wss2
+5d8 ® 5+ GAIN soizce s sokmace LOW seke2ee MID
R500:2 R501:2 . c177 Q104
W21 W20 P10 43 R151 R197 R212 R228 C W J
7 470716 3 Vel
TP134 . o BC8578
c107 P10 crn - . R363
30 1
e Tw/es 3 . Do D113 D11 D11§ D12 D128 D130 D132 D134 D136 a1es
glis 7016 | o8 L P 5 P P 4 4! 2 2. 2 2 P
. . LED3G LED3G LED3G LED3G LED3G ED3Y LED3R LED3R LED3R LED3R
E — o a
o J )
©_—R R280:1 Fi8vee BC8S78
wihey oT=s 10KkAX2 PI1S o ghe - S R364
o . =
& t Bl Bl az & 78
2 1012.03.40 - 1
RHEN 14 Vet W13 8ls slneluglonclnsla 152
ST 2 37N 8N 87~ 87X 8N 87X
°lg K 8T8 278 278 278 278 278
< 33n LS R502:2 5
sekBx2ce H|GH
C135 Sliw clmc oclcslzele
‘ T R e ERE S
ol 8 N e e e e
7une el s 1c113:2 156 [rviEss
sokBx2cc GAIN TP144 50kBx2cc | OW ol a L
S104:3 R174:1 R202:1 31L& ol
37 G140 R166 R188 R198 R219 ST avee] Pi16
YKB21-5009 -
ste1 135 106 LSpe5-D4 470718 ci54 8 ]
3 *— —e ~
MICRO L ! 818 i MONITOR 5 g
—5ed8 3 3 T R168 R179 f 163 o ‘
™16 [ ioswies L P15 ka2 1 ; EIN w‘ »‘ nolm EJ :J
2 +5V-LEDS PF101
F 3 |y | vee2i-s000 R334 ca33
126 I J106 250mA Temp. J107
103 3 s 1C113:4 [riavg] Wies W28 - T e 1on Faston 6.3mm Faston 6.3mm
INPUT 3 sted:4 & D 06212 2 3 3 icles 4 R341 J
5 R199 - 813 Trves 8lgsle g rﬁ'ﬁ ﬂT
3T T8 N out| 34 € ®
LS005-D4 Roo&1 3 o 2 Wioo S0 c | Low §7s 878 3 I 31
5@kBx2cc % = ) 74 S 4
x s 1IC113:1 VOL 8§ '3 1012.03.40 3 TP154 § 8 | 805 8 ! o 8 5
N d —
137 LS005-D4 o § v § € E 5Ty ®
YKB21-3835 cie S104:1 SokBx2cc GAIN  TP145 Sokdzee | OW R299:2 3 127 8
J1e5 1 e o G R1742  pioo roge  R2OZ: 220 10kAx2 PR
75 2 2 470716 ] 8T8
LINE R261 3 3 § c13 77 47u/16 cia7
R b= g c155 ! ©
— 475 [ ~aS N
5dB s W24 We4 auns | “ g . . 947...15 cige 3 2
(14— | X -
K15 11 o &R 47016 e R299:1
i fosionz L T IS 10kAx2 3 120 121
LSe@5-D4 2lie 5 L
o] © P Printed Board 11.0851
S5 - R
d cle
: date: approved: '
drawn by: M Amoros 001211 PP J.M.Sans
\i - - CTRL]
roject n: title: T E—— $107:3 3
E@LE @ @ ° M10-00 R204:2 HIGH 2_
50kBx2cc

RATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A. . ¢
- Produet 1? Goncept 2 Overall Sch. o

number: 10.0543 |version: 921.03 page: 1 of 1




50kBx2cc P46
ste2:1 GAIN SokBxzee TP140 sokBx2cc LOW MID
8

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A. product n:

R214:1
s R181:1 R225 G4 R232 g PFL
R145 R158 e
9 04 47u/16 | 22k6
Lsees5- LS@05-D4
YKB21-3035 Tp111 TP101
Jio1 R154 ; .OL ce4 107
1
O—e o A 127 b 118
PHONO T, 1060 o 2 S 14/ s P19 TP128
RISS 3 3 S| b 47u/16 el [ - 0
—40dB L « S 10 LS005—D4 47u/16 475k 475k D111 D114 R333 R335
WIT1S WiT14 =US e TLo74 ‘ X i CHANNEL 1 1213
M) :
zLS
i
™ i [
y + .
TP112 g 3 1C102:1 - R400@:2
INPUT 1 PRRS o Tp1l47 ) IC121:4 ¢
SIS ofls IC119:4 n| [
o é —; L 1851 6k19 475k 475k =S ol R336 aell= {!
b R8T 33n R183: - 1181 1005.00.70 b o | cohe Py
I BN 50kBx2ce H|GH witie [Q[Q]Q S”@E 2 122 | |
= 1IC118:2 P. Board 11.0849
YKB21-3035 1p113 c132 TLo74 124 B
J @ i R186 1 1 - 1.50 8 ) ANNE
cb A 2 sene soKBxzoc 1o g 7 CHANNEL 2
R215 3 13 1 GAIN 5@kBx2cc 141 50kBx2cc | QW R214:2 MID pe! Re
+5dB 475 s1e2:3 Fie%2 Rig12 Re2e g 1c119:2 < Ic119:1 3| IS 1c121:2
W17 Wil1e o4 2 oe © « R4Q1:2
14
i 91 Lsoas-04 TP157 YKB21-3035 ™
130 cies TP108 asie 1 J121 \
128 _ odB e CROSSFADER
e 1u/63 S102:4 R316 k@ 2 2 REC 123
=] 47u/16 5 — +18Vee *
=S k0 3 3 — .
=T I 4 LSe@5-D4 47u/16 475 avee 2 :)T ! P. Board 11.0849 47K5 l ez
=2 e R257 185 wiiee  wize 125 P. Board 11.9849 B Ll§
zLe v —r— ’ aTe
eT= c178 L
~ s 10K 100n G208  R3gs
o
o 10u/50 R279:2 47016 P81, P158
3 = P 9 10kAX2 =
o, 2 R209 CW}7 . 1 o3
Ly )
oTe — FSInES 6k19 475k S105: 0 © Y
°lg TR87 - 33n &S R183:2 23k 1@0n wl= o = 2
- 50kBx2cc SsM2164s 5 =]
c133 HIGH 17 Sv-|E M+
+ LS@05-D4 T 13k
47u/16 ansno orcury | | 1C107:5 ]
= without soldering @dB
with soldering +6dB
sekBx2cc MID 148
o e GANSE&Ze  pis  smme LOW i M ey § e o[ ] PFL \
) ) : R227 8
YKB21-3035 Tp131 TP102 g 8 R149 R162 4 »—Q;T oy ‘ €209  Rr3ps
J1e3 47u T
Y { R255 4 1 i wsa@‘ﬁ*m LSdo5—D4 R279:1 a7ur16 758 _1
*  — @ =[]
PHONO 2 § c106 TP109 > 1ok 2US
¢
_404dB R 3 129 ’ P15 o8 YKB21-3035
wohe 1u/63 oS ’ J122
W18 WI119 9 ! ohe &
s = kT ] 47016 475k 475k S
M) LSea5-D4
=S I TLo74 _ T30 ouT1
132 =S 2 1 1 odB
N + 1 T = without soldering @dB 2 2 R N o
e IC103:1 ° . . * * BC8578
o 3 SSM2164S with soldering +6dB 3 3 * - 1 N 1 . 1 * 1
INPUT 2 ® < Bl l 4 4 YKB21-3035 .
ol < A2 | TR149 RN J123 D135
STE &7 ¢ Bk19 475k 75K I - ° > D169 D112 D115 D117 D119 D121 D125 D127 D129 D131 D133 y
R . S
5 K87 33n R502:1 sle 7 W27 P 4 4 4 P2 s 2 4
I 1S SekBxzec HIGH oTS e ouT2 R % % % 4 4 LEDEG/ LEDJ,G/ L[D;sy/ LEDER’ LED3R LED3R LED3R
3 g oY 0dB LED3G LED3G LED3G LED3G LED3G
B
YKB21-3035 Tp133 R280:2 161 Beasy!
J G4 10kAx2
5 { R216 4 1 E 162
hd 775 47u/16
775 2 2
CcD 50kBx2cc
R R254 3 s 1 GAIN 52kBx2ce 1P143 sekBx2cc LOW RE050 MID VU
+5dB e R500:2 . R501:2 R228 c177
w121 W20 P1es R151 R16. o BC8578
47u. ° *
. 95 ’ ?
LSea5-D4
. 34 D136
e i L p D110 D113 D116 D118 D129 D130 D132 m/ y
* A
c13e / / z . . z 7
S 1u/63 St03:4 L % 7 7 | 7 4 LED3R LED3R LED3R LED3R
3 47u/16 . C211 sy LED3G |  LfD3G | LED3G |  LfD3G |  LED3G | ||
=S
=~ 812 4 LSe@s-D4 47u/18 73k 75K * BC8578
=S e TLo74 R280:1 4716 739, 1 +18VCC] 1p115 e ole
- M 13 10kAX2 ol [ =S NS olls alls
zlls ; els < 3 |s wl | pelRiy el
o 2 e
Y +
o
s 12 IC103:3 1012.03.40 0 +5V-LEDS
< w13 Sy slysle gl sln §L8 TP152
e STH ST 87§ 878 878 878
.| T STo =Jo~=J0
e oM K10 475k 475k <
oT¢® — 18 6k18 ) 6
3 TRET  33n =8 R502:2 8lo clmcloclgelscle
SekBx2ee HIGH 1 3N 87N 8T~ 8N SN S7TN
Glss sS]o ~Jo-J]o~]Oos]O<~]O
C ) [+5v-LEDS
. P156 5V
47016 s 1C113:2 p
s GAIN TPiss raozr . LOW 18vee] P16
c118 s1e4:3 C140 rigs N7+ R188 R198 i R219 &
2 o ® Q
% &1 ] ]
YKB21-5009 470716 6k81 6k Q g
s1e1 TP135 TP106 1 Lse@s-D4 8 g
, cie2 orh® 3 MONITOR &
MICRO 1 ] | 163
5045 2 2 47u/16 e , st1e Tl ] <] ol o o mlm s
5 3 P15 giace ) . . s ol s . e 1
TP136 C172 C233
Wi123 Wi1e3 1 cie3 < 3 3 YKB21-5009 R334 fb—e J1e7
) , ? In8 3 126 T A 1106 25@mA Temp.
47u/16 #7016 wi1es Wi128 M 30Kz R3ea " Foston 6.3mm Foston 6.3mm
3 IC113:4 ° Py R341
o s S +18vCC IC104 v
e © S104:4 @ 3 D DG212 les 3 EL% élm P
2 ~ c o
INPUT 3 ¢ s = 2 . ST T8 2oy §=-7 1 2
9 6k&1 6k81 Q Ol|ls ~|© ©
4 LSees5-D4 R204:1 3 S Wi1eo - 0 9 _
sokaxzccHIGH s IC113:1 VOL 3 1012.03.40 g s 8 ahe ng S <
. ¥ 3 874 2R 078 2UN
3 N N
© ©
LSees5-D4 R299:2 127 . 8 5L ®
137 ; 50kBx2cc TP145 50kBx2cc | QW Toian Q:L 0 RRAN
YKB21-3035 c1e1 ‘5154-‘ R174:2 GAIN R202:2 Lo STs ols v
105 .OL R258 1 1 e I’ c1a1 R167 : R189 R200 R220 =
475 2 2 47u/16 s ~hS
47u/16 o= <
LINE R261 3 g1 cns " 3l RIS
R =S F—e she | ellS =
—5dB 775 = B[] ©
Wi124 WI104 47716 | 1 =S > Q < R299:1 TP120 P121
138 ][ u > & ] 10KkAX2 S
=8 S b .
&= fosiess L RISt - BC8478 Printed Board 11.0851
LS@e5-D4 C173 - f . .
2:LT
47u/16 10 TP165 BC8478) 0TR
LS@05-D4 .OL ¥
: roved:
drawn by: A date: 001211 app J.M.Sans r\l: o2
.AMOoros SV [cTry] S s Qlet
- 81 6k81 CTRL E S 5 S |
f . itle: 6K
project n: M10—00 title: R204:2 HIGH

Concept 1 Overall Sch.

number: 10.0543 version: 01.02 | Page: 1 of 1




D ( D C
o=} - U
L - =}
J105 J121 4122 J123 J1e3 J1e4 F

/
~ )¢
w115 w117 W24 wi127 W26 wi118 wi121 L
P C DN DN D C f
w14 wii1e Witg4 wite3 . wier wites Wit wi2e
-

'OOO' ' c113 ! GO0 0COCOO wion

czos@@czw
c132 c133 °‘°‘ c134®®c135 O

Ei o el oy |

s102
o%o c210 e
ci1e O cin ():) c112
R279
c1o4 cies cms STor cies Cie7

0127 c128 O Wids '0) ci29 c130

Lol HO

“
Ld PF101 F1e1  J1e6
=

w115

w100

=
©
D106
D105
D133| D135
w134
w159
w147
w146
=
53
2
D

D127 _ D129| D131

3
0
3

D11e_ D113 D116_ D118 D120 D122 D126 D128 D130 D132 D134 D136
D12
= @)
N
N
=
s
e
3
C

¥
g
Rist R299
Ic116
€213
s1es s107 o
ul
™
d o 3
= .- .
240
ok
Wi1es
C D D C
w125
a1rg =
(@)
[ann]
Wit 2

|
y

Ra01 1| |wn132 Raoo 'l |wn|31
O C T T O C D C D C
Ré02 J11e | | J
i Dipm—
U . @) — O
WiT1e W
ﬂ] C > C y
related to: circuit no: 11.0851-05.00 side: Component
schema no: 10.0543—-01.03 —
insertion file no: VIeW:  Reference
LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A. project n: M10—00 title:
number: 33.0581 version: 21.04 pl’OdUCt niconcept 2 Ove rG” Ct.
drawn by)\p - Amoros | 99t @@1215 [ 9PProved: M Sans




Db c ). ( ). ( )
YKB21-3035 YKB21-3035 [o]e21-3635 ) YKB21-3035 YKB21-3035 YKB21-3035 YKB21-3035 YKB21-3035
-
N 'OC@CO
P C D) D C D C
106:300.80 1077.04.00 1064p0.80 106300.80  1063fb0.80 10630.80
- - - 1034.01.30 (@
" | _— CUSRe e U

1063§90.80 106390.80

1 1

S 20 - -
.

C 15mm C
(DD
10kAX2
30mm

25mm

@ 25mm g)
OO >

u

®

12.5mm
l N

22.5 mm

U —
250mA Temp. Faston 6.3mm
50kBx2ee Faston 6.3mm U
£ ol e 3715P
o
I E g N
. 10mm 2@mm
£ £
& 5
@ a a
50kBx2cc 15mm
C 15mm C C 15mm C O—O

C

H 1)
Note: Leds mounted on
the top or component side

U 50kBx2cc 50kBx2cc 15mm
@ a &3 Heatsink /10220 ﬂ.ﬂ.ﬂ 1
N NE
F q 0 O OO 2 O12.5mm F IJ
£ ) 3
% 9 Q@ i e
- € &) - 3
Ed h —O
8
~
50kBx2cc o 50kBx2cc 10kAX2
g )
Oog B
O0:p 9 Q
L5005-D4 - 2\
£ E [ (47u.
i [ ]
Screw 2.9x9.5
g 592° 12.03.40)1 M
C )« = ) )«
. (470/50) 1I::I § = Reg 7805
= = é p— - Heatsink £/T0220 | I
I = Printed Board
i é d b L C ) ( ) ¢
(I | o 0 — o
JIMS—@125L IMS—@125L
] ‘wow 100k8 e 1.5e|
- . D C
2 D 100kB | | s38-EH J
L)
i iU f igmi
{1
oL b ¢ i ) R ¢ Yy 1
\
related to: circuit no: 11.0851-05.00 side:  Component
schema no: 10.0543—-01.03 — P —
insertion file no: VIEW: value ==
Y \Tl

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

project n: M10—00

title:

number: 33.0582 version: 21.04

product n: Concept 2

drawn by:)\M - Amoros | 99t @@1215

approved: j M Sans

Overall Ct.




).« )
I —
= < e 9 © ©
J ). C
f D
N
) (

Ic110

|
4

IC1e6

IC198

Rx133

RX116

Ic1e1

Ic105

ECLERBIE

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

). ¢ ¢ ) \\ D C— )¢ 4
— o
Ic121
—
P 3.4 .. g
P L D123
Ic1g O X
) ) U ) L
e D111
g C ) (ﬂ DRNe m )
related to: circuit no: 11.0851—05.00 side: Solder

schema no: 10.0543—-01.03
insertion file no: 81.0046—01.03

VIeW:  Reference

project n: M10—00 title:

number: 33.90583

version: @1 @4

product n: Concept 2

drawn bY:\ - Amoros

date: pp1215

approved: j M Sans

Overall Ct.




BC8578

BC857B

BA6820F

BC857B

BC857B

ECLERBIE

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

related to: circuit no: 11.0851-05.00
schema no: 10.0543—-01.03

insertion file no: 81.0046—01.03

side:  golder

view: VGIue

project n: M10—00

title:

number: 33.0584

version: @1 @4

product n: Concept 2

drawn bY:\ - Amoros

date: pp1215

approved: j M Sans

Overall Ct.




PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0851.05.00

Code

FCXCN12200
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE300010
FCCE300010
FCCE300010
FCCE300010
FCCEO30000
FCCEO30000
FCCEO30000
FCCEO30000
FCCE100000
FCXCN21000
FCXCN21000
FCXCN21000
FCXCN21000
FCXCN12200
FCXCN40100
FCXCN40100
FCXCN40100
FCXCN40100
FCXCN40330
FCXCN40330
FCXCN40330
FCXCN40330
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCXCN04700
FCXCNO0O4700
FCXCN04700
FCXCNO0O4700
FCXCN40330
FCXCN40330
FCXCN40330
FCXCN40330
FCXCN40022
FCXCN40022
FCXCN40022
FCXCN40022
FCXCN12200
FCXCN12200
FCXCN40330

22p
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
1u/63
1u/63
1u/63
1u/63
470u/10
470u/10
470u/10
470u/10
47u/16
100p
100p
100p
100p
22p
10n
10n
10n
10n
33n
33n
33n
33n
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
4p7
4p7
4p7
4p7
33n
33n
33n
33n
2n2
2n2
2n2
2n2
22p
22p
33n

Description

40-0071-0103 M10-00.xlIs

Reference

C108
Ci01
C102
C103
C104
C105
C106
C107
C109
C110
Cili1
C112
C113
Cl114
C115
C1l16
Ci1v
C118
C119
C120
Ci21
C122
C123
C124
C125
C126
C127
C128
C129
C130
C131
C132
C133
C134
C135
C136
C137
C138
C139
C140
Ci41
C142
C143
C144
C145
C146
C147
C148
C149
C150
Ci151
C152
C153
C154
C155
C156

lofll



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0851.05.00

Code Description Reference
FCXCN40330 33n C157
FCXCN40330 33n C158
FCXCN40330 33n C159
FCXCN40330 33n C160
FCXCN40330 33n Cc161
FCXCN40022 2n2 C162
FCXCN40022 2n2 Cc163
FCXCN40330 33n c164
FCXCN40330 33n C165
FCXCN40022 2n2 C166
FCXCN40022 2n2 C167
FCXCN40022 2n2 C168
FCXCN40022 2n2 C169
FCXCN12200 22p C170
FCXCN12200 22p C171
FCCE100000 47u/16 C172
FCCE100000 47u/16 Cc173
FCCE100000 47u/16 C174
FCCE100000 47u/16 C175
FCCE100000 47u/16 C176
FCCE100000 47u/16 C177
FCCE250100 10u/50 Cc178
FCXCN41000 100n C179
FCXCN24700 470p C180
FCXCN24700 470p c181
FCXCN24700 470p c182
FCXCN24700 470p c183
FCXCN40010 1n c184
FCXCN41000 100n Cc185
FCCE100000 47u/16 Cc186
FCCE100000 47u/16 c187
FCXCN18200 82p Cc188
FCXCN18200 82p Cc189
FCXCN21500 150p C190
FCXCN21500 150p C191
FCCE250470 47u/50 C192
FCCE100000 47u/16 C193
FCCE100000 47u/16 C194
FCCE100000 47u/16 C195
FCCE100000 47u/16 C196
FCXCN41000 100n C197
FCCE250470 47u/50 C198
FCXCN40010 1n C199
FCXCN40010 1n C200
FCXCN40010 1n C201
FCXCN21000 100p C204
FCXCN21000 100p C205
FCCE100000 47u/16 C208
FCCE100000 47u/16 C209
FCCE100000 47u/16 C210
FCCE100000 47u/16 Cc211
FCCE100000 47u/16 c212
FCCE100000 47u/16 Cc213
FCCE250470 47u/50 c214
FCCE250470 47u/50 C215
FCXCN41000 100n C216

40-0071-0103 M10-00.xlIs 20f11



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0851.05.00

Code

FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCCE250100
FCCE200220
FCCE250100
FCCE200220
FCXCN40100
FCCE151000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCCE250470
FCCE250470
FCCICON851
FCLED300RO
FCLED300RO
FCLED300VE
FCLED300VE
FCXZ000075
FCLED300VE
FCLED300VE
FCXZ000075
FCLED300VE
FCLED300VE
FCLED300VE
FCLED300VE
FCLED300VE
FCLED300VE
FCLED300VE
FCLED300VE
FCXDDBAS16
FCXDDBAS16
FCLED300VE
FCLED300VE
FCLED300AM
FCLED300AM
FCLED300RO
FCLED300RO
FCLED300RO
FCLED300RO
FCLED300RO
FCLED300RO
FCLED300RO
FCLED300RO
FCFUS50080

100n
100n
100n
100n
100n
100n
100n
100n
100n
100n
100n
100n
10u/50
22u/35
10u/50
22u/35
10n
100u/25
100n
100n
100n
100n
47u/50
47u/50

Description

Printed Board 11.0851

LED3R
LED3R
LED3G
LED3G
Z7.5V
LED3G
LED3G
Z7.5V
LED3G
LED3G
LED3G
LED3G
LED3G
LED3G
LED3G
LED3G
BAS16
BAS16
LED3G
LED3G
LED3Y
LED3Y
LED3R
LED3R
LED3R
LED3R
LED3R
LED3R
LED3R
LED3R
250mA Temp.

40-0071-0103 M10-00.xlIs

Reference

C217
c218
C219
C220
Cc221
C222
C223
C224
C225
C226
C227
Cc228
C229
C230
C231
C232
C233
C234
C235
C236
C237
C238
C239
C240
Cli01
D105
D106
D109
D110
D111
D112
D113
D114
D115
D116
D117
D118
D119
D120
D121
D122
D123
D124
D125
D126
D127
D128
D129
D130
D131
D132
D133
D134
D135
D136
F101

3of11



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0851.05.00

Code Description Reference
FCMECT0220 Heatsink f/TO220 HS100
FCIC072010 TLO72 IC101
FCIC074010 TLO74 IC102
FCICO74010 TLO74 IC103
FCREG78050 7805 IC104
FCICO074010 TLO74 IC105
FCIC074010 TLO74 IC106
FCIC216410 SSM2164S IC107
FCIC072010 TLO72 IC108
FCICO074010 TLO74 IC109
FCIC072010 TLO72 IC110
FCIC212010 DG212 IC113
FCIC074010 TLO74 IC114
FCIC455600 NJM4556D IC116
FCIC431000 TL431AC IC117
FCIC072010 TLO72 IC118
FCIC074010 TLO74 IC119
FCIC682000 BA6820F IC120
FCIC074010 TLO74 IC121
FCBASR0O600 YKB21-3035 J101
FCBASR0600 YKB21-3035 J102
FCBASR0600 YKB21-3035 J103
FCBASR0600 YKB21-3035 J104
FCBASR0600 YKB21-3035 J105
FCTERM1000 Faston 6.3mm J106
FCTERM1000 Faston 6.3mm J107
FCCTM10030 S3B-EH J110
FCBASR0O600 YKB21-3035 J121
FCBASR0600 YKB21-3035 J122
FCBASR0O600 YKB21-3035 J123
FCPORF3150 3/15P PF101
FCXTT08470 BC847B Q101
FCXTT08470 BC847B Q102
FCXTTO08570 BC857B Q103
FCXTT08570 BC857B Q104
FCXTTO08570 BC857B Q105
FCXTT08570 BC857B Q106
FCXR151000 100kO0 R101
FCXR151000 100kO0 R102
FCXR151000 100k0 R103
FCXR151000 100kO0 R104
FCXR151000 100k0 R105
FCXR131820 1k82 R106
FCXR131820 1k82 R107
FCXR144750 47k5 R108
FCXR151000 100k0 R109
FCXR152260 226k R110
FCXR151000 100kO0 R111
FCXR151000 100kO0 R112
FCXR151000 100kO0 R113
FCXR151000 100kO0 R114
FCXR115620 56.2 R115
FCXR115620 56.2 R116
FCXR115620 56.2 R117
FCXR115620 56.2 R118
FCXR144750 47k5 R119

40-0071-0103 M10-00.xlIs

40f 11



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0851.05.00

Code

FCXR151000
FCXR137870
FCXR137870
FCXR137870
FCXR137870
FCXR151000
FCXR149760
FCXR149760
FCXR149760
FCXR149760
FCXR132430
FCXR141300
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR136810
FCXR154750
FCXR136810
FCXR154750
FCXR136810
FCXR154750
FCXR136810
FCXR154750
FCPR217031
FCXR121000
FCXR121000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR136810
FCXR154750
FCXR136810
FCXR154750
FCXR136810
FCXR154750
FCXR136810
FCXR154750
FCXR136810
FCXR136810
FCXR154750
FCXR154750
FCXR141000
FCXR141000
FCXR141000
FCXR141000
FCPR217031
FCXR136190

100kO
7k87
7k87
7k87
7k87
100kO
97k6
97k6
97k6
97k6
2k43
13k0
100kO
100kO
100kO
100kO
100kO
100kO
100kO
100kO
100kO
100kO
100kO
100kO
100kO
6k81
475k
6k81
475k
6k81
475k
6k81
475k
50kBx2cc
100.0
100.0
100kO
100kO
6k81
475k
6k81
475k
6k81
475k
6k81
475k
6k81
6k81
475k
475k
10kO
10kO
10kO
10kO
50kBx2cc
6k19

Description

40-0071-0103 M10-00.xlIs

Reference

R120
R121
R122
R123
R124
R125
R126
R127
R128
R129
R130
R131
R132
R133
R134
R135
R136
R137
R138
R139
R140
R141
R142
R143
R144
R145
R146
R147
R148
R149
R150
R151
R152
R153
R154
R155
R156
R157
R158
R159
R160
R161
R162
R163
R164
R165
R166
R167
R168
R169
R170
R171
R172
R173
R174
R175

50f11



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0851.05.00

Code

FCXR136190
FCXR136190
FCXR136190
FCXR154750
FCXR154750
FCPR217031
FCXR141500
FCPR217031
FCXR141500
FCXR141500
FCXR124750
FCXR141500
FCXR136810
FCXR136810
FCXR136190
FCXR136190
FCXR136190
FCXR136190
FCXR141000
FCXR141000
FCXR141000
FCXR141000
FCXR141000
FCXR136810
FCXR141000
FCXR136810
FCPR217031
FCXR141500
FCPR217031
FCXR141500
FCXR139090
FCXR154750
FCXR139090
FCXR154750
FCXR139090
FCXR154750
FCXR139090
FCXR154750
FCPR217031
FCXR124750
FCXR124750
FCXR136810
FCXR136810
FCXR141000
FCXR141000
FCXR154750
FCXR154750
FCXR154750
FCXR154750
FCXR139090
FCXR139090
FCXR139090
FCXR139090
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCPR210051

6k19
6k19
6k19
475k
475k
50kBx2cc
15k0
50kBx2cc
15k0
15k0
475
15k0
6k81
6k81
6k19
6k19
6k19
6k19
10kO
10kO
10kO
10kO
10kO
6k81
10kO
6k81
50kBx2cc
15k0
50kBx2cc
15k0
9k09
475k
9k09
475k
9k09
475k
9k09
475k
50kBx2cc
475
475
6k81
6k81
10kO
10kO
475k
475k
475k
475k
9k09
9k09
9k09
9k09
100k0
100k0
10kAX2

Description

40-0071-0103 M10-00.xlIs

Reference

R176
R177
R178
R179
R180
R181
R182
R183
R184
R185
R186
R187
R188
R189
R190
R191
R192
R193
R194
R195
R196
R197
R198
R199
R200
R201
R202
R203
R204
R205
R206
R207
R208
R209
R210
R211
R212
R213
R214
R215
R216
R217
R218
R219
R220
R221
R222
R223
R224
R225
R226
R227
R228
R229
R230
R231

6 of 11



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0851.05.00

Code

FCXR142260
FCXR142260
FCXR151000
FCXR141000
FCXR142260
FCXR142260
FCXR151000
FCXR141000
FCXR137500
FCXR137500
FCXR151000
FCXR141000
FCXR137500
FCXR137500
FCXR142260
FCXR142260
FCXR142260
FCXR142260
FCXR125620
FCXR125620
FCXR125620
FCXR125620
FCXR124750
FCXR121000
FCXR121000
FCXR141000
FCXR124750
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR124750
FCXR141300
FCXR141300
FCXR141300
FCXR141300
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCPR210051
FCPR210051
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR136810
FCXR141300
FCXR141300
FCXR136810
FCXR141300
FCXR141300
FCPR210051
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR117500
FCXR117500
FCXR117500

22k6
22k6
100kO
10k0
22k6
22k6
100kO
10k0
7k50
7k50
100kO
10k0
7k50
7k50
22k6
22k6
22k6
22k6
562
562
562
562
475
100.0
100.0
10KO
475
100kO
100kO
475
13k0
13k0
13k0
13k0
100kO
100kO
100kO
100kO
10kAx2
10kAX2
100kO
100kO
100kO
100kO
6k81
13k0
13k0
6k81
13k0
13k0
10kAx2
100kO
100kO
75.0
75.0
75.0

Description

40-0071-0103 M10-00.xlIs

Reference

R232
R233
R234
R235
R236
R237
R238
R239
R240
R241
R242
R243
R244
R245
R246
R247
R248
R249
R250
R251
R252
R253
R254
R255
R256
R257
R258
R259
R260
R261
R262
R263
R264
R265
R267
R268
R272
R276
R279
R280
R283
R285
R287
R288
R289
R290
R291
R294
R295
R296
R299
R300
R301
R304
R305
R306

7of11



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0851.05.00

Code

FCXR117500
FCXR125620
FCXR125620
FCXR144750
FCXR144750
FCXR144750
FCXR144750
FCXR142210
FCXR142210
FCXR131000
FCXR121210
FCXR121210
FCXR131000
FCXR126810
FCXR136190
FCXR122050
FCXR132210
FCXR145110
FCXR142260
FCXR141000
FCXR141000
FCXR131540
FCXR121500
FCXR134320
FCXR131270
FCXR143920
FCXR132000
FCXR141000
FCXR141000
FCXR121500
FCRJC51000
FCXR151000
FCXR131000
FCXR142210
FCXR121500
FCXR131000
FCXR121500
FCRJC51000
FCXR151000
FCXR141000
FCXR141000
FCXR142210
FCXR121500
FCXR141000
FCXR141000
FCXR121500
FCXR141000
FCXR141000
FCXR144750
FCXR144750
FCXR132210
FCXR132210
FCXR132210
FCXR132210
FCPD220020
FCPD220020

75.0
562
562
47K5
47K5
47k5
47K5
22k1
22k1
1kO0
121
121
1k0
681
6k19
205
2k21
51k1
22k6
10kO
10kO
1k54
150.0
4k32
1k27
39k2
2k0
10kO
10kO
150.0
10K
100k0
1k0
22k1
150.0
1kO0
150.0
10K
100kO
10kO
10kO
22k1
150.0
10kO
10kO
150.0
10kO
10kO
47K5
47K5
2k21
2k21
2k21
2k21
100kB
100kB

Description

40-0071-0103 M10-00.xlIs

Reference

R307
R308
R309
R310
R311
R312
R313
R314
R315
R316
R317
R318
R319
R320
R321
R322
R323
R324
R325
R326
R327
R330
R331
R332
R333
R334
R335
R336
R337
R338
R339
R340
R341
R342
R343
R344
R345
R346
R347
R348
R349
R350
R351
R352
R353
R354
R355
R356
R359
R360
R361
R362
R363
R364
R400
R401

8 of 11



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0851.05.00

Code

FCPD220020
FCPR217031
FCPR217031
FCPR217031
FCPR217031
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCBASJ0200
FCINTAPO76

FCINTAPO76

100kB

50kBx2cc
50kBx2cc
50kBx2cc
50kBx2cc

cNeoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNeoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNe]

YKB21-5009
LS005-D4
LS005-D4

Description

40-0071-0103 M10-00.xlIs

Reference

R402

R500

R501

R502

R505

RX100
RX101
RX102
RX103
RX104
RX105
RX106
RX107
RX108
RX109
RX110
RX111
RX112
RX113
RX114
RX115
RX116
RX117
RX118
RX119
RX120
RX121
RX122
RX123
RX124
RX125
RX126
RX127
RX128
RX129
RX130
RX131
RX132
RX133
RX134
RX135
RX136
RX137
RX138
RX139
RX140
RX141
RX142
RX143
RX144
RX145
RX146
RX147
S101

S102

S103

9of 11



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0851.05.00

Code

FCINTAPO76
FCINTAPO76
FCINTAPO76
FCINTAPO76
FCINTMICOO
FCINTMICOO
FCBASJ0200
FCT4002909
FCSEPCIOO00
FCSEPCIOO0
FCSEPCIOO0
FCSEPCIOO0
FCSEPCIOO00
FCSEPCIOO0
FCSEPCIOO0
FCSEPCIOO0
FCSEPCIOO00
FCPONTO0250
FCPONTO0250
FCPONTO0250
FCPONTO0250
FCPONTO0250
FCPONTO0250
FCPONTO300
FCPONTO300
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0100
FCPONTO300
FCPONTO0125
FCPONTO0250
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0200
FCPONTO0200
FCPONTO0200
FCPONTO0125
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0200
FCPONTO0125
FCPONTO0100
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0125
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0250
FCPONTO300
FCPONTO0100
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0125
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0200
FCPONTO300
FCPONTO0100

LS005-D4
LS005-D4
LS005-D4
LS005-D4
JMS-012SL
JMS-012SL
YKB21-5009
Screw 2.9x9.5
Spacer M3x20
Spacer M3x20
Spacer M3x20
Spacer M3x20
Spacer M3x20
Spacer M3x20
Spacer M3x20
Spacer M3x20
Spacer M3x20
25mm

25mm

25mm

25mm

25mm

25mm

30mm

30mm

15mm

10mm

30mm
12.5mm
25mm

15mm

15mm

20mm

20mm

20mm
12.5mm
15mm

20mm
12.5mm
10mm

15mm
12.5mm
15mm

15mm

15mm

25mm

30mm

10mm

15mm

15mm

15mm
12.5mm
15mm

20mm

30mm

10mm

Description

40-0071-0103 M10-00.xlIs

Reference

S104
S105
S106
S107
S108
S109
S110
SC100
SP100
SP101
SP102
SP103
SP104
SP105
SP106
SP107
SP108
W100
W101
w102
W103
w104
W105
W106
W107
w108
W109
W110
W111
W112
W113
w114
W115
W116
W117
W118
W119
W120
W1i21
W122
W123
w124
W125
W127
W128
W129
W130
w131
W132
W133
W134
W136
W137
W139
W140
w141

10 of 11



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0851.05.00

Code

FCPONTO0100
FCPONTO300
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0125
FCPONTO0200
FCPONTO0200
FCPONTO0200
FCPONTO0100
FCPONTO0100
FCPONTO0100
FCPONTO0200
FCPONTO0250
FCPONTO300
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0250
FCPONTO0150
FCOC034130
FC41077400
FC31063080
FC41078150
FC31063080
FC3K064080
FC41077150
FC0C012340
FC41005070
FC31063150
FC31063150
FC0C012340
FC31063080
FC31063080
FC31063080
FC31063080

10mm
30mm
15mm
12.5mm
20mm
20mm
20mm
10mm
10mm
10mm
20mm
25mm
30mm
15mm
15mm
15mm
25mm
15mm
1034.01.30
1077.04.00
1063.00.80
1078.01.50
1063.00.80
1064.00.80
1077.01.50
1012.03.40
1005.00.70
1063.01.50
1063.01.50
1012.03.40
1063.00.80
1063.00.80
1063.00.80
1063.00.80

Description

40-0071-0103 M10-00.xlIs

Reference

W142
W143
w144
W145
W146
w147
W148
W153
W154
W155
W156
W157
W158
W159
W160
W161
W162
w164
WI101
WI103
WI1104
WI105
WI106
WI1107
WI1108
WI109
WI110
Wi111
WI112
WI113
WIi114
WI116
WI119
WI1120

11 of 11



_IDb C D ( D ( ) D C
[au] N\
[a)
9  © _
/
g Jie1 J105 2l J103 J1e4 Y ¢
w115 w117 W24 w127 w126 wi118 wi121 L
~
C ). C DENE D C
wi114 w116 w104 wiie3s wite7 wi1es w19 w120
N ! ! 1000 cii3 ! ! ! ! ! wite1
O cmC)C)cm °‘°‘© @ Q CMOOCM c134®©c135©
St04 m
s102 wiaz s103
3 ]
c1e9 C131 9
O wies O 3| c2te c211
OO ci1e m C) cim (jn:) ci12
R279
cle4 Cios STos Oios s cies cie7
c127 c128 O O c129 c13e
c138 (\
- g ) (
R153 c137 C140 R174  ci41 R280 C138 C139 I:I
J107 U
© 0 e PFT01 F1o1 4106
oWt 29 ggp = 5 @ ~
F q F q = = = F q =
2 2 - o
e jud
e w100 °
O R183 R204 O o B R502 Q = =
w127 [} 5
o Wi56 o Oo————°O0 a a w132
wi1s w137 © = o— W~ oO— Wi o0
2 o w160
F qo w141 O e o O OF q
o N w136
%) O,, °
o w102 c193|
& Q & w112
o o
Q R214Q R202 & ) & R505 Q Dmas >~
ogg w103 o%>
U c174 c175 wis7 N = c176 c177 w161 |
— OF—Q BILRID, S
M o o
© R33! = W124 m m
a O c172 €173 EQ z o
ES . © & ]
= _()
< 3
Ri81 R231 o QQ wies RS501 by R299
OO e
= IC116
s c212 c213
s105 s107 W17 5106
O u|
c195( n ‘ n u Jc19s
c171 SR & O ~ u}
of o & 3 O © O 5= =
= 8 = s O g c239
| g [ g U
€240
O G T
C234 witeg
C ) ( C )] C
Wi125 Si10
[uite] o =T
(@]
[ann]
Wi128
O — o4O — O N
~
Ra01 1| |wn132 Rao0 '| |wn.’n
DENE T T DENE O C O C
R402 Ji1e | | J
i Dipm—
/
U | o — ®)
witie q
ﬁﬁ C > C Yy

related to:

ECLER

©

S

circuit no: 11.0851—-04.00 side:
schema no: 10.0543-01.03 — Component
insertion file no: VIeW:  Reference

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

project n: M10—00

title:

number: 33@581

version: 21.03

product n: Concept 2

drawn by:\ - Amoros

date: p@1215

approved: j M Sans

Overall Ct.




_IDb C D ( DI
YKB21-3035 YKB21-3035 YK321—3035 YKB21-3035 YKB21-3035 YKB21-3035 YKB21-3035 YKB21-3035
/
N OO0
uj C D DENE D C
1069b0.50 1077.04.00 10 10631080 1063 1034.01.30
N 1 01.30 (@
el
/
M
/
M

1063§90.80
« l!:

106390.80
1

50kBx2cc

5@kBx2cc 20mm

C 12.5mm F : i 15mm ::

e

50kBx2cc

1 1

1

.80 106&.&0

25mm

20mm
15mm
: 15mm :

Faston 6.3mm

omm

®

D (

2@mm

3/15P

E 250mA Temp. E

Faston 6.3mm

22.5 mm

C

H 1)
Note: Leds mounted on
the top or component side

€ O
§
- €
u '§
SBkBx2cc © 50KkBx2cc TeKkAx2
T ool [
0oy p
el ¢ g:p T
15005-D4 B - o §|§ A
£ E © '®) E 1 47u
i g * B
: = Screw 2.9x9.5
U szo 012.03.401
C )« €
(47u/50) @ ] ] Reg 7805
( ) 1
i |;| el = 1 - ™ Heatsi
5 ink £/70220 |
o g —
I - Printed Board
C ( ) [u
>
L OMO — O
IMS-0125L amMs—0125L A
- § 10018 Tiersgprse)
- . O C
< 100kB | |S$B—EH
g DM ,
M U [
-/
U (e f y = " 1 q
—fb « i ) T C e
\
| —
E

related to: circuit no: 11.0851-04.00 side: o mponent
schema no: 10.0543—-01.03 — P
insertion file no: VIEW: value

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

project n: M10—00

number: 33@582

version: 21.03

product n: Concept 2

drawn by:\ - Amoros

date: p@1215

approved: j M Sans

title:

Overall Ct.




Ic1e6

RX116

IC1e8

Rx133

Ic1e1

Ic105

0..C

D)

i

Rxi37

Ic121

D123

Icng O

ECLERBIE

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

related to: circuit no: 11.0851—-04.00
schema no: 10.0543—01.03

insertion file no: 81.0046—01.02

side:  golder

view:

Reference

project n: M10—00 title:

number: 33.9583 version: 21.03

product n: Concept 2

drawn by:p - Amoros| 99t @@1215

approved: j M Sans

Overall Ct.




BC8578

BC857B

BA6820F

BC857B

BC857B

0..C

ECLERBIE

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

related to: circuit no: 11.0851—-04.00
schema no: 10.0543—-01.03

insertion file no: 81.0046—01.02

side:  golder

view: VGIue

project n: M10—00

title:

number: 33.0584

version: @1 @3

product n: Concept 2

drawn bY:\ - Amoros

date: pp1215

approved: j M Sans

Overall Ct.




PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0851.04.00

Code

FCXCN12200
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE300010
FCCE300010
FCCE300010
FCCE300010
FCCEO30000
FCCEO30000
FCCEO30000
FCCEO30000
FCCE100000
FCXCN21000
FCXCN21000
FCXCN21000
FCXCN21000
FCXCN12200
FCXCN40100
FCXCN40100
FCXCN40100
FCXCN40100
FCXCN40330
FCXCN40330
FCXCN40330
FCXCN40330
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCXCN04700
FCXCNO0O4700
FCXCN04700
FCXCNO0O4700
FCXCN40330
FCXCN40330
FCXCN40330
FCXCN40330
FCXCN40022
FCXCN40022
FCXCN40022
FCXCN40022
FCXCN12200
FCXCN12200
FCXCN40330

22p
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
1u/63
1u/63
1u/63
1u/63
470u/10
470u/10
470u/10
470u/10
47u/16
100p
100p
100p
100p
22p
10n
10n
10n
10n
33n
33n
33n
33n
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
4p7
4p7
4p7
4p7
33n
33n
33n
33n
2n2
2n2
2n2
2n2
22p
22p
33n

Description

40-0071-0102 M10-00.xlIs

Reference

C108
Ci01
C102
C103
C104
C105
C106
C107
C109
C110
Cili1
C112
C113
Cl114
C115
C1l16
Ci1v
C118
C119
C120
Ci21
C122
C123
C124
C125
C126
C127
C128
C129
C130
C131
C132
C133
C134
C135
C136
C137
C138
C139
C140
Ci41
C142
C143
C144
C145
C146
C147
C148
C149
C150
Ci151
C152
C153
C154
C155
C156

lofll



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0851.04.00

Code Description Reference
FCXCN40330 33n C157
FCXCN40330 33n C158
FCXCN40330 33n C159
FCXCN40330 33n C160
FCXCN40330 33n Cc161
FCXCN40022 2n2 C162
FCXCN40022 2n2 Cc163
FCXCN40330 33n c164
FCXCN40330 33n C165
FCXCN40022 2n2 C166
FCXCN40022 2n2 C167
FCXCN40022 2n2 C168
FCXCN40022 2n2 C169
FCXCN12200 22p C170
FCXCN12200 22p C171
FCCE100000 47u/16 C172
FCCE100000 47u/16 Cc173
FCCE100000 47u/16 C174
FCCE100000 47u/16 C175
FCCE100000 47u/16 C176
FCCE100000 47u/16 C177
FCCE250100 10u/50 Cc178
FCXCN41000 100n C179
FCXCN24700 470p C180
FCXCN24700 470p c181
FCXCN24700 470p c182
FCXCN24700 470p c183
FCXCN40010 1n c184
FCXCN41000 100n Cc185
FCCE100000 47u/16 Cc186
FCCE100000 47u/16 c187
FCXCN18200 82p Cc188
FCXCN18200 82p Cc189
FCXCN21500 150p C190
FCXCN21500 150p C191
FCCE250470 47u/50 C192
FCCE100000 47u/16 C193
FCCE100000 47u/16 C194
FCCE100000 47u/16 C195
FCCE100000 47u/16 C196
FCXCN41000 100n C197
FCCE250470 47u/50 C198
FCXCN40010 1n C199
FCXCN40010 1n C200
FCXCN40010 1n C201
FCXCN21000 100p C204
FCXCN21000 100p C205
FCCE100000 47u/16 C208
FCCE100000 47u/16 C209
FCCE100000 47u/16 C210
FCCE100000 47u/16 Cc211
FCCE100000 47u/16 c212
FCCE100000 47u/16 Cc213
FCCE250470 47u/50 c214
FCCE250470 47u/50 C215
FCXCN41000 100n C216

40-0071-0102 M10-00.xlIs 20f11



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0851.04.00

Code

FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCCE250100
FCCE200220
FCCE250100
FCCE200220
FCXCN40100
FCCE151000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCCE250470
FCCE250470
FCCICON851
FCLED300RO
FCLED300RO
FCLED300VE
FCLED300VE
FCXZ000075
FCLED300VE
FCLED300VE
FCXZ000075
FCLED300VE
FCLED300VE
FCLED300VE
FCLED300VE
FCLED300VE
FCLED300VE
FCLED300VE
FCLED300VE
FCXDDBAS16
FCXDDBAS16
FCLED300VE
FCLED300VE
FCLED300AM
FCLED300AM
FCLED300RO
FCLED300RO
FCLED300RO
FCLED300RO
FCLED300RO
FCLED300RO
FCLED300RO
FCLED300RO
FCFUS50080

100n
100n
100n
100n
100n
100n
100n
100n
100n
100n
100n
100n
10u/50
22u/35
10u/50
22u/35
10n
100u/25
100n
100n
100n
100n
47u/50
47u/50

Description

Printed Board 11.0851

LED3R
LED3R
LED3G
LED3G
Z7.5V
LED3G
LED3G
Z7.5V
LED3G
LED3G
LED3G
LED3G
LED3G
LED3G
LED3G
LED3G
BAS16
BAS16
LED3G
LED3G
LED3Y
LED3Y
LED3R
LED3R
LED3R
LED3R
LED3R
LED3R
LED3R
LED3R
250mA Temp.

40-0071-0102 M10-00.xlIs

Reference

C217
c218
C219
C220
Cc221
C222
C223
C224
C225
C226
C227
Cc228
C229
C230
C231
C232
C233
C234
C235
C236
C237
C238
C239
C240
Cli01
D105
D106
D109
D110
D111
D112
D113
D114
D115
D116
D117
D118
D119
D120
D121
D122
D123
D124
D125
D126
D127
D128
D129
D130
D131
D132
D133
D134
D135
D136
F101

3of11



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0851.04.00

Code Description Reference
FCMECT0220 Heatsink f/TO220 HS100
FCIC072010 TLO72 IC101
FCIC074010 TLO74 IC102
FCICO74010 TLO74 IC103
FCREG78050 7805 IC104
FCICO074010 TLO74 IC105
FCIC074010 TLO74 IC106
FCIC216410 SSM2164S IC107
FCIC072010 TLO72 IC108
FCICO074010 TLO74 IC109
FCIC072010 TLO72 IC110
FCIC212010 DG212 IC113
FCIC074010 TLO74 IC114
FCIC455600 NJM4556D IC116
FCIC431000 TL431AC IC117
FCIC072010 TLO72 IC118
FCIC074010 TLO74 IC119
FCIC682000 BA6820F IC120
FCIC074010 TLO74 IC121
FCBASR0O600 YKB21-3035 J101
FCBASR0600 YKB21-3035 J102
FCBASR0600 YKB21-3035 J103
FCBASR0600 YKB21-3035 J104
FCBASR0600 YKB21-3035 J105
FCTERM1000 Faston 6.3mm J106
FCTERM1000 Faston 6.3mm J107
FCCTM10030 S3B-EH J110
FCBASR0O600 YKB21-3035 J121
FCBASR0600 YKB21-3035 J122
FCBASR0O600 YKB21-3035 J123
FCPORF3150 3/15P PF101
FCXTT08470 BC847B Q101
FCXTT08470 BC847B Q102
FCXTTO08570 BC857B Q103
FCXTT08570 BC857B Q104
FCXTTO08570 BC857B Q105
FCXTT08570 BC857B Q106
FCXR151000 100kO0 R101
FCXR151000 100kO0 R102
FCXR151000 100k0 R103
FCXR151000 100kO0 R104
FCXR151000 100k0 R105
FCXR131820 1k82 R106
FCXR131820 1k82 R107
FCXR144750 47k5 R108
FCXR151000 100k0 R109
FCXR152260 226k R110
FCXR151000 100kO0 R111
FCXR151000 100kO0 R112
FCXR151000 100kO0 R113
FCXR151000 100kO0 R114
FCXR115620 56.2 R115
FCXR115620 56.2 R116
FCXR115620 56.2 R117
FCXR115620 56.2 R118
FCXR144750 47k5 R119

40-0071-0102 M10-00.xlIs

40f 11



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0851.04.00

Code

FCXR151000
FCXR137870
FCXR137870
FCXR137870
FCXR137870
FCXR151000
FCXR149760
FCXR149760
FCXR149760
FCXR149760
FCXR132430
FCXR141300
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR136810
FCXR154750
FCXR136810
FCXR154750
FCXR136810
FCXR154750
FCXR136810
FCXR154750
FCPR217031
FCXR121000
FCXR121000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR136810
FCXR154750
FCXR136810
FCXR154750
FCXR136810
FCXR154750
FCXR136810
FCXR154750
FCXR136810
FCXR136810
FCXR154750
FCXR154750
FCXR141000
FCXR141000
FCXR141000
FCXR141000
FCPR217031
FCXR136190

100kO
7k87
7k87
7k87
7k87
100kO
97k6
97k6
97k6
97k6
2k43
13k0
100kO
100kO
100kO
100kO
100kO
100kO
100kO
100kO
100kO
100kO
100kO
100kO
100kO
6k81
475k
6k81
475k
6k81
475k
6k81
475k
50kBx2cc
100.0
100.0
100kO
100kO
6k81
475k
6k81
475k
6k81
475k
6k81
475k
6k81
6k81
475k
475k
10kO
10kO
10kO
10kO
50kBx2cc
6k19

Description

40-0071-0102 M10-00.xlIs

Reference

R120
R121
R122
R123
R124
R125
R126
R127
R128
R129
R130
R131
R132
R133
R134
R135
R136
R137
R138
R139
R140
R141
R142
R143
R144
R145
R146
R147
R148
R149
R150
R151
R152
R153
R154
R155
R156
R157
R158
R159
R160
R161
R162
R163
R164
R165
R166
R167
R168
R169
R170
R171
R172
R173
R174
R175

50f11



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0851.04.00

Code

FCXR136190
FCXR136190
FCXR136190
FCXR154750
FCXR154750
FCPR217031
FCXR141500
FCPR217031
FCXR141500
FCXR141500
FCXR124750
FCXR141500
FCXR136810
FCXR136810
FCXR136190
FCXR136190
FCXR136190
FCXR136190
FCXR141000
FCXR141000
FCXR141000
FCXR141000
FCXR141000
FCXR136810
FCXR141000
FCXR136810
FCPR217031
FCXR141500
FCPR217031
FCXR141500
FCXR139090
FCXR154750
FCXR139090
FCXR154750
FCXR139090
FCXR154750
FCXR139090
FCXR154750
FCPR217031
FCXR124750
FCXR124750
FCXR136810
FCXR136810
FCXR141000
FCXR141000
FCXR154750
FCXR154750
FCXR154750
FCXR154750
FCXR139090
FCXR139090
FCXR139090
FCXR139090
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCPR210051

6k19
6k19
6k19
475k
475k
50kBx2cc
15k0
50kBx2cc
15k0
15k0
475
15k0
6k81
6k81
6k19
6k19
6k19
6k19
10kO
10kO
10kO
10kO
10kO
6k81
10kO
6k81
50kBx2cc
15k0
50kBx2cc
15k0
9k09
475k
9k09
475k
9k09
475k
9k09
475k
50kBx2cc
475
475
6k81
6k81
10kO
10kO
475k
475k
475k
475k
9k09
9k09
9k09
9k09
100k0
100k0
10kAX2

Description

40-0071-0102 M10-00.xlIs

Reference

R176
R177
R178
R179
R180
R181
R182
R183
R184
R185
R186
R187
R188
R189
R190
R191
R192
R193
R194
R195
R196
R197
R198
R199
R200
R201
R202
R203
R204
R205
R206
R207
R208
R209
R210
R211
R212
R213
R214
R215
R216
R217
R218
R219
R220
R221
R222
R223
R224
R225
R226
R227
R228
R229
R230
R231

6 of 11



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0851.04.00

Code

FCXR142260
FCXR142260
FCXR151000
FCXR141000
FCXR142260
FCXR142260
FCXR151000
FCXR141000
FCXR137500
FCXR137500
FCXR151000
FCXR141000
FCXR137500
FCXR137500
FCXR142260
FCXR142260
FCXR142260
FCXR142260
FCXR125620
FCXR125620
FCXR125620
FCXR125620
FCXR124750
FCXR121000
FCXR121000
FCXR141000
FCXR124750
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR124750
FCXR141300
FCXR141300
FCXR141300
FCXR141300
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCPR210051
FCPR210051
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR136810
FCXR141300
FCXR141300
FCXR136810
FCXR141300
FCXR141300
FCPR210051
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR117500
FCXR117500
FCXR117500

22k6
22k6
100kO
10k0
22k6
22k6
100kO
10k0
7k50
7k50
100kO
10k0
7k50
7k50
22k6
22k6
22k6
22k6
562
562
562
562
475
100.0
100.0
10KO
475
100kO
100kO
475
13k0
13k0
13k0
13k0
100kO
100kO
100kO
100kO
10kAx2
10kAX2
100kO
100kO
100kO
100kO
6k81
13k0
13k0
6k81
13k0
13k0
10kAx2
100kO
100kO
75.0
75.0
75.0

Description

40-0071-0102 M10-00.xlIs

Reference

R232
R233
R234
R235
R236
R237
R238
R239
R240
R241
R242
R243
R244
R245
R246
R247
R248
R249
R250
R251
R252
R253
R254
R255
R256
R257
R258
R259
R260
R261
R262
R263
R264
R265
R267
R268
R272
R276
R279
R280
R283
R285
R287
R288
R289
R290
R291
R294
R295
R296
R299
R300
R301
R304
R305
R306

7of11



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0851.04.00

Code

FCXR117500
FCXR125620
FCXR125620
FCXR144750
FCXR144750
FCXR144750
FCXR144750
FCXR142210
FCXR142210
FCXR131000
FCXR121210
FCXR121210
FCXR131000
FCXR126810
FCXR136190
FCXR122050
FCXR132210
FCXR145110
FCXR142260
FCXR141000
FCXR141000
FCXR131540
FCXR121500
FCXR134320
FCXR131270
FCXR143920
FCXR132000
FCXR141000
FCXR141000
FCXR121500
FCRJC51000
FCXR151000
FCXR131000
FCXR142210
FCXR121500
FCXR131000
FCXR121500
FCRJC51000
FCXR151000
FCXR141000
FCXR141000
FCXR142210
FCXR121500
FCXR141000
FCXR141000
FCXR121500
FCXR141000
FCXR141000
FCXR144750
FCXR144750
FCXR132210
FCXR132210
FCXR132210
FCXR132210
FCPD220020
FCPD220020

75.0
562
562
47K5
47K5
47k5
47K5
22k1
22k1
1kO0
121
121
1k0
681
6k19
205
2k21
51k1
22k6
10kO
10kO
1k54
150.0
4k32
1k27
39k2
2k0
10kO
10kO
150.0
10K
100k0
1k0
22k1
150.0
1kO0
150.0
10K
100kO
10kO
10kO
22k1
150.0
10kO
10kO
150.0
10kO
10kO
47K5
47K5
2k21
2k21
2k21
2k21
100kB
100kB

Description

40-0071-0102 M10-00.xlIs

Reference

R307
R308
R309
R310
R311
R312
R313
R314
R315
R316
R317
R318
R319
R320
R321
R322
R323
R324
R325
R326
R327
R330
R331
R332
R333
R334
R335
R336
R337
R338
R339
R340
R341
R342
R343
R344
R345
R346
R347
R348
R349
R350
R351
R352
R353
R354
R355
R356
R359
R360
R361
R362
R363
R364
R400
R401

8 of 11



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0851.04.00

Code

FCPD220020
FCPR217031
FCPR217031
FCPR217031
FCPR217031
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCBASJ0200
FCINTAPO76

FCINTAPO76

100kB

50kBx2cc
50kBx2cc
50kBx2cc
50kBx2cc

cNeoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNeoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNe]

YKB21-5009
LS005-D4
LS005-D4

Description

40-0071-0102 M10-00.xlIs

Reference

R402

R500

R501

R502

R505

RX100
RX101
RX102
RX103
RX104
RX105
RX106
RX107
RX108
RX109
RX110
RX111
RX112
RX113
RX114
RX115
RX116
RX117
RX118
RX119
RX120
RX121
RX122
RX123
RX124
RX125
RX126
RX127
RX128
RX129
RX130
RX131
RX132
RX133
RX134
RX135
RX136
RX137
RX138
RX139
RX140
RX141
RX142
RX143
RX144
RX145
RX146
RX147
S101

S102

S103

9of 11



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0851.04.00

Code

FCINTAPO76
FCINTAPO76
FCINTAPO76
FCINTAPO76
FCINTMICOO
FCINTMICOO
FCBASJ0200
FCT4002909
FCSEPCIOO00
FCSEPCIOO0
FCSEPCIOO0
FCSEPCIOO0
FCSEPCIOO00
FCSEPCIOO0
FCSEPCIOO0
FCSEPCIOO0
FCSEPCIOO00
FCPONTO0250
FCPONTO0250
FCPONTO0250
FCPONTO0250
FCPONTO0250
FCPONTO0250
FCPONTO300
FCPONTO300
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0100
FCPONTO300
FCPONTO0125
FCPONTO0250
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0200
FCPONTO0200
FCPONTO0200
FCPONTO0125
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0200
FCPONTO0125
FCPONTO0100
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0125
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0250
FCPONTO300
FCPONTO0100
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0125
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0200
FCPONTO300
FCPONTO0100

LS005-D4
LS005-D4
LS005-D4
LS005-D4
JMS-012SL
JMS-012SL
YKB21-5009
Screw 2.9x9.5
Spacer M3x20
Spacer M3x20
Spacer M3x20
Spacer M3x20
Spacer M3x20
Spacer M3x20
Spacer M3x20
Spacer M3x20
Spacer M3x20
25mm

25mm

25mm

25mm

25mm

25mm

30mm

30mm

15mm

10mm

30mm
12.5mm
25mm

15mm

15mm

20mm

20mm

20mm
12.5mm
15mm

20mm
12.5mm
10mm

15mm
12.5mm
15mm

15mm

15mm

25mm

30mm

10mm

15mm

15mm

15mm
12.5mm
15mm

20mm

30mm

10mm

Description

40-0071-0102 M10-00.xlIs

Reference

S104
S105
S106
S107
S108
S109
S110
SC100
SP100
SP101
SP102
SP103
SP104
SP105
SP106
SP107
SP108
W100
W101
w102
W103
w104
W105
W106
W107
w108
W109
W110
W111
W112
W113
w114
W115
W116
W117
W118
W119
W120
W1i21
W122
W123
w124
W125
W127
W128
W129
W130
w131
W132
W133
W134
W136
W137
W139
W140
w141

10 of 11



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0851.04.00

Code

FCPONTO0100
FCPONTO300
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0125
FCPONTO0200
FCPONTO0200
FCPONTO0200
FCPONTO0100
FCPONTO0100
FCPONTO0100
FCPONTO0200
FCPONTO0250
FCPONTO300
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0250
FCPONTO0150
FCOC034130
FC41077400
FC31063080
FC41078150
FC31063080
FC3K064080
FC41077150
FC0C012340
FC41005070
FC31063150
FC31063150
FC0C012340
FC31063080
FC31063080
FC31063080
FC31063080

10mm
30mm
15mm
12.5mm
20mm
20mm
20mm
10mm
10mm
10mm
20mm
25mm
30mm
15mm
15mm
15mm
25mm
15mm
1034.01.30
1077.04.00
1063.00.80
1078.01.50
1063.00.80
1064.00.80
1077.01.50
1012.03.40
1005.00.70
1063.01.50
1063.01.50
1012.03.40
1063.00.80
1063.00.80
1063.00.80
1063.00.80

Description

40-0071-0102 M10-00.xlIs

Reference

W142
W143
w144
W145
W146
w147
W148
W153
W154
W155
W156
W157
W158
W159
W160
W161
W162
w164
WI101
WI103
WI1104
WI105
WI106
WI1107
WI1108
WI109
WI110
Wi111
WI112
WI113
WIi114
WI116
WI119
WI1120

11 of 11



J105 J121 J122 J123 J1e3

J1e1 Jie2
1
W15 w117 W24 w127 WI126 wi118 wi121
D C DG DN
wi114 w116 w104 wi1e3 wite7 wi1es w19 wi120

1000 lml

1
c2e8 c209
OO c134 ctzs
o-¥2_~
c210 °

O— Y~ 11
I r) cn'% &CHZ
R279
Cios ciez o Cies cier

GO0 )

O ex(CaCaes Felle ?

15102
o ofs OF
Cle4 C1e5

c127 c128

Q

3

2

o
w154

Wi4s ci29 cise

o W153 o

B

R153

2
N
N

C141 R280

Q
o
N
Q
8
Q
o
-]

Rs00 Q S
€139
J1e7

J106)

W146

w132
oWz~ Oo——==0

=
©
D106
D185
W148
W134
O w159 O
w147

W145
PF101
F101

w121

8l
© m ’
i
B Eg]

=
S
D133| D135

O R183 R204 O RS502 Q

wiz7
o wiss o O————O0

w115 w137 o w133 o O w144 o
O w160 o
O Wi41 O

-
=)
@
&
=)
~
~
a

s

OWHB o ©
R505 Q OCIBG Q

c177
HS100

W14

K
)
)
oo

B

2
2
O
2
&

Qo
O c212 IC116 213
S105 ’_) S107 S106 d 5
b Q O 0
= Jan)
2 % § ég < Oczs«a
OF = =z 1O0O0Owmes
C240
O O I
C234 Wile9
©o

D ( ) ( ) C

R4@1 1000 w32 R400 1OO0 w31

m 1 J
R402 Py

WiTTe
related to: circuit no: 11.0851-02.00 side: Component
schema no: 10.0543—-01.01 —
insertion file no: VIeW:  Reference
LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A. project n: M10—00 title:
number: 33 g1 [version: g1 g1 [ product migoncept 1 Overall Ct.
drawn by)\p - Amoros | 99t @@1215 [ 9PProved: M Sans




@9

u E
£
o
50kBx2cc o
O
LS@05-D4 £
13 £
E ©
OR

YKB21-3035 YKB21-3035 & YKB21-3035 4 E YKB21-3035 YKB21-3035 YKB21-3035 YKB21-3035 YKB21-3035 > & 0
KB21-5009)
1OO®00
OO OO 10 00) 'O@0 OO CPO 00
D C D C
1
1063100.80 1063}00.80 1063400.80 1063.04.00 1064890.80 106310.80  106310.80 106380.80
GGy -
N N
s [
LSe@5-D4
1) GO g
' u ' o
Faston 6.3mm
50kBx2cc
3
@ @ £ O
1@mm sl E| E £ £
F q F q o—=0 N E|l £ £ F qs 12.5mm Otemm_y
el e B  O————O
£ 13 o o
25mm ﬁ IIE'A : g
o B E||®
&
151
50kBx2cc 20mm mm 50kBx2cc 1omm .
15mm 15mm o—LBmm o—bBmm o
O H O O&Qﬁ
O 125mm -~
50kBx2cC = - 50kBx2cc - 15mm
Heatsink /10220

3

50kBx2cc

10mm
15mm

LSee5-D4

m

:

[Dumassen
mpm)

Faston 6.3mm

22.5 mm

H 1)
Note: Leds mounted on
the top or component side

M1
i

=

\

’ Screw 2.9x9.5
(por2aselr
D C
g = Reg 7805
'? [ann)
<5 Heatsink £/T0226 |

o [am] H
<

] )

1063.01.50

JMS-012SL

@[H@ o—2m o

@)

teesorse | O
IMS—0125L A
T00kB OO0 100kB 1(@
. y D C
° m il
2 D 100k PEE I J
3 @ I I
[H—
—

1[1005.00.70

—)
O

Printed Board

I B
related to: circuit no: 11.0851-01.00 side: Component
schema no: 10.0543—-01.01 —
insertion file no: VIEW: value

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

project n: M10—00

title:

number: 33.0582 version: 21.01

product n 11 9851—-02.00

drawn by:)\M - Amoros | 99t @@1215

approved: j M Sans

Overall Ct.

— =5 =

Note: Socket mounted on
the bottom or solder side




RX146]

Rx147

IC113

IcC1e6

Ic1e1

Ic105

Ic110

RX130

RX116

IC1e8

Rx133

TP153
).« C ) )¢ ¢ )«
() 2
(@) Ic121
(]
5
. ). ). g
U L D124 D123 -
IC118 (@om)
DC DC D C I
U Je[] [ L
ﬂ ﬂ D111
related to: circuit no: 11.0851—02.00 side:  gg|der
schema no: 10.0543—01.01 —
insertion file no: 81.0046—01.01 VIEW:  Reference
LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A. project n: M10—00 title:
number: 33 g5g3 [ version: g1 g1 [ Preductniconcept 1 Overall Ct.
drawn by Amoros| 9 g@1215 | 9PProved: j M Sans




BC8578 BC857B

BC857B

BC857B

BA6820F

TP153
....C C y = = —
—
(@)
—
> ). | - L
)" S v -
] 9ea |
related to: circuit no: 11.0851—02.00 side:
schema no: 10.0543—@1.01 ___ Solder
insertion file no: 81.0046—01.01 view:  \/qlue

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

project n: M10—00 title:

number: 33.0584 version: 21.01

product n: Concept 1

drawn by:p - Amoros| 99t @@1215

approved: j M Sans

Overall Ct.

Note: Socket mounted on
the bottom or solder side




PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0851.03.00

Code

FCXCN12200
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE300010
FCCE300010
FCCE300010
FCCE300010
FCCEO30000
FCCEO30000
FCCEO30000
FCCEO30000
FCCE100000
FCXCN21000
FCXCN21000
FCXCN21000
FCXCN21000
FCXCN12200
FCXCN40100
FCXCN40100
FCXCN40100
FCXCN40100
FCXCN40330
FCXCN40330
FCXCN40330
FCXCN40330
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCXCN04700
FCXCNO0O4700
FCXCN04700
FCXCNO0O4700
FCXCN40330
FCXCN40330
FCXCN40330
FCXCN40330
FCXCN40022
FCXCN40022
FCXCN40022
FCXCN40022
FCXCN12200
FCXCN12200
FCXCN40330

22p
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
1u/63
1u/63
1u/63
1u/63
470u/10
470u/10
470u/10
470u/10
47u/16
100p
100p
100p
100p
22p
10n
10n
10n
10n
33n
33n
33n
33n
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
4p7
4p7
4p7
4p7
33n
33n
33n
33n
2n2
2n2
2n2
2n2
22p
22p
33n

Description

40-0071-0101 M10-00.xlIs

Reference

C108
Ci01
C102
C103
C104
C105
C106
C107
C109
C110
Cili1
C112
C113
Cl114
C115
C1l16
Ci1v
C118
C119
C120
Ci21
C122
C123
C124
C125
C126
C127
C128
C129
C130
C131
C132
C133
C134
C135
C136
C137
C138
C139
C140
Ci41
C142
C143
C144
C145
C146
C147
C148
C149
C150
Ci151
C152
C153
C154
C155
C156

lofll



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0851.03.00

Code Description Reference
FCXCN40330 33n C157
FCXCN40330 33n C158
FCXCN40330 33n C159
FCXCN40330 33n C160
FCXCN40330 33n Cc161
FCXCN40022 2n2 C162
FCXCN40022 2n2 Cc163
FCXCN40330 33n c164
FCXCN40330 33n C165
FCXCN40022 2n2 C166
FCXCN40022 2n2 C167
FCXCN40022 2n2 C168
FCXCN40022 2n2 C169
FCXCN12200 22p C170
FCXCN12200 22p C171
FCCE100000 47u/16 C172
FCCE100000 47u/16 Cc173
FCCE100000 47u/16 C174
FCCE100000 47u/16 C175
FCCE100000 47u/16 C176
FCCE100000 47u/16 C177
FCCE250100 10u/50 Cc178
FCXCN41000 100n C179
FCXCN24700 470p C180
FCXCN24700 470p c181
FCXCN24700 470p c182
FCXCN24700 470p c183
FCXCN40010 1n c184
FCXCN41000 100n Cc185
FCCE100000 47u/16 Cc186
FCCE100000 47u/16 c187
FCXCN18200 82p Cc188
FCXCN18200 82p Cc189
FCXCN21500 150p C190
FCXCN21500 150p C191
FCCE250470 47u/50 C192
FCCE100000 47u/16 C193
FCCE100000 47u/16 C194
FCCE100000 47u/16 C195
FCCE100000 47u/16 C196
FCXCN41000 100n C197
FCCE250470 47u/50 C198
FCXCN40010 1n C199
FCXCN40010 1n C200
FCXCN40010 1n C201
FCXCN21000 100p C204
FCXCN21000 100p C205
FCCE100000 47u/16 C208
FCCE100000 47u/16 C209
FCCE100000 47u/16 C210
FCCE100000 47u/16 Cc211
FCCE100000 47u/16 c212
FCCE100000 47u/16 Cc213
FCCE250470 47u/50 c214
FCCE250470 47u/50 C215
FCXCN41000 100n C216

40-0071-0101 M10-00.xlIs 20f11



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0851.03.00

Code

FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCCE250100
FCCE200220
FCCE250100
FCCE200220
FCXCN40100
FCCE151000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCXCN41000
FCCE250470
FCCE250470
FCCICON851
FCLED300RO
FCLED300RO
FCLED300VE
FCLED300VE
FCXZ000075
FCLED300VE
FCLED300VE
FCXZ000075
FCLED300VE
FCLED300VE
FCLED300VE
FCLED300VE
FCLED300VE
FCLED300VE
FCLED300VE
FCLED300VE
FCXDDBAS16
FCXDDBAS16
FCLED300VE
FCLED300VE
FCLED300AM
FCLED300AM
FCLED300RO
FCLED300RO
FCLED300RO
FCLED300RO
FCLED300RO
FCLED300RO
FCLED300RO
FCLED300RO
FCFUS50080

100n
100n
100n
100n
100n
100n
100n
100n
100n
100n
100n
100n
10u/50
22u/35
10u/50
22u/35
10n
100u/25
100n
100n
100n
100n
47u/50
47u/50

Description

Printed Board 11.0851

LED3R
LED3R
LED3G
LED3G
Z7.5V
LED3G
LED3G
Z7.5V
LED3G
LED3G
LED3G
LED3G
LED3G
LED3G
LED3G
LED3G
BAS16
BAS16
LED3G
LED3G
LED3Y
LED3Y
LED3R
LED3R
LED3R
LED3R
LED3R
LED3R
LED3R
LED3R
250mA Temp.

40-0071-0101 M10-00.xlIs

Reference

C217
c218
C219
C220
Cc221
C222
C223
C224
C225
C226
C227
Cc228
C229
C230
C231
C232
C233
C234
C235
C236
C237
C238
C239
C240
Cli01
D105
D106
D109
D110
D111
D112
D113
D114
D115
D116
D117
D118
D119
D120
D121
D122
D123
D124
D125
D126
D127
D128
D129
D130
D131
D132
D133
D134
D135
D136
F101

3of11



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0851.03.00

Code Description Reference
FCMECT0220 Heatsink f/TO220 HS100
FCIC072010 TLO72 IC101
FCIC074010 TLO74 IC102
FCICO74010 TLO74 IC103
FCREG78050 7805 IC104
FCICO074010 TLO74 IC105
FCIC074010 TLO74 IC106
FCIC216410 SSM2164S IC107
FCIC072010 TLO72 IC108
FCICO074010 TLO74 IC109
FCIC072010 TLO72 IC110
FCIC212010 DG212 IC113
FCIC074010 TLO74 IC114
FCIC455600 NJM4556D IC116
FCIC431000 TL431AC IC117
FCIC072010 TLO72 IC118
FCIC074010 TLO74 IC119
FCIC682000 BA6820F IC120
FCIC074010 TLO74 IC121
FCBASR0O600 YKB21-3035 J101
FCBASR0600 YKB21-3035 J102
FCBASR0600 YKB21-3035 J103
FCBASR0600 YKB21-3035 J104
FCBASR0600 YKB21-3035 J105
FCTERM1000 Faston 6.3mm J106
FCTERM1000 Faston 6.3mm J107
FCCTM10030 S3B-EH J110
FCBASR0O600 YKB21-3035 J121
FCBASR0600 YKB21-3035 J122
FCBASR0O600 YKB21-3035 J123
FCPORF3150 3/15P PF101
FCXTT08470 BC847B Q101
FCXTT08470 BC847B Q102
FCXTTO08570 BC857B Q103
FCXTT08570 BC857B Q104
FCXTTO08570 BC857B Q105
FCXTT08570 BC857B Q106
FCXR151000 100kO0 R101
FCXR151000 100kO0 R102
FCXR151000 100k0 R103
FCXR151000 100kO0 R104
FCXR151000 100k0 R105
FCXR131820 1k82 R106
FCXR131820 1k82 R107
FCXR144750 47k5 R108
FCXR151000 100k0 R109
FCXR152260 226k R110
FCXR151000 100kO0 R111
FCXR151000 100kO0 R112
FCXR151000 100kO0 R113
FCXR151000 100kO0 R114
FCXR115620 56.2 R115
FCXR115620 56.2 R116
FCXR115620 56.2 R117
FCXR115620 56.2 R118
FCXR144750 47k5 R119

40-0071-0101 M10-00.xlIs

40f 11



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0851.03.00

Code

FCXR151000
FCXR137870
FCXR137870
FCXR137870
FCXR137870
FCXR151000
FCXR149760
FCXR149760
FCXR149760
FCXR149760
FCXR132430
FCXR141300
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR136810
FCXR154750
FCXR136810
FCXR154750
FCXR136810
FCXR154750
FCXR136810
FCXR154750
FCPR217031
FCXR121000
FCXR121000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR136810
FCXR154750
FCXR136810
FCXR154750
FCXR136810
FCXR154750
FCXR136810
FCXR154750
FCXR136810
FCXR136810
FCXR154750
FCXR154750
FCXR141000
FCXR141000
FCXR141000
FCXR141000
FCPR217031
FCXR136190

100kO
7k87
7k87
7k87
7k87
100kO
97k6
97k6
97k6
97k6
2k43
13k0
100kO
100kO
100kO
100kO
100kO
100kO
100kO
100kO
100kO
100kO
100kO
100kO
100kO
6k81
475k
6k81
475k
6k81
475k
6k81
475k
50kBx2cc
100.0
100.0
100kO
100kO
6k81
475k
6k81
475k
6k81
475k
6k81
475k
6k81
6k81
475k
475k
10kO
10kO
10kO
10kO
50kBx2cc
6k19

Description

40-0071-0101 M10-00.xlIs

Reference

R120
R121
R122
R123
R124
R125
R126
R127
R128
R129
R130
R131
R132
R133
R134
R135
R136
R137
R138
R139
R140
R141
R142
R143
R144
R145
R146
R147
R148
R149
R150
R151
R152
R153
R154
R155
R156
R157
R158
R159
R160
R161
R162
R163
R164
R165
R166
R167
R168
R169
R170
R171
R172
R173
R174
R175

50f11



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0851.03.00

Code

FCXR136190
FCXR136190
FCXR136190
FCXR154750
FCXR154750
FCPR217031
FCXR141500
FCPR217031
FCXR141500
FCXR141500
FCXR124750
FCXR141500
FCXR136810
FCXR136810
FCXR136190
FCXR136190
FCXR136190
FCXR136190
FCXR141000
FCXR141000
FCXR141000
FCXR141000
FCXR141000
FCXR136810
FCXR141000
FCXR136810
FCPR217031
FCXR141500
FCPR217031
FCXR141500
FCXR139090
FCXR154750
FCXR139090
FCXR154750
FCXR139090
FCXR154750
FCXR139090
FCXR154750
FCPR217031
FCXR124750
FCXR124750
FCXR136810
FCXR136810
FCXR141000
FCXR141000
FCXR154750
FCXR154750
FCXR154750
FCXR154750
FCXR139090
FCXR139090
FCXR139090
FCXR139090
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCPR210051

6k19
6k19
6k19
475k
475k
50kBx2cc
15k0
50kBx2cc
15k0
15k0
475
15k0
6k81
6k81
6k19
6k19
6k19
6k19
10kO
10kO
10kO
10kO
10kO
6k81
10kO
6k81
50kBx2cc
15k0
50kBx2cc
15k0
9k09
475k
9k09
475k
9k09
475k
9k09
475k
50kBx2cc
475
475
6k81
6k81
10kO
10kO
475k
475k
475k
475k
9k09
9k09
9k09
9k09
100k0
100k0
10kAX2

Description

40-0071-0101 M10-00.xlIs

Reference

R176
R177
R178
R179
R180
R181
R182
R183
R184
R185
R186
R187
R188
R189
R190
R191
R192
R193
R194
R195
R196
R197
R198
R199
R200
R201
R202
R203
R204
R205
R206
R207
R208
R209
R210
R211
R212
R213
R214
R215
R216
R217
R218
R219
R220
R221
R222
R223
R224
R225
R226
R227
R228
R229
R230
R231

6 of 11



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0851.03.00

Code

FCXR142260
FCXR142260
FCXR151000
FCXR141000
FCXR142260
FCXR142260
FCXR151000
FCXR141000
FCXR137500
FCXR137500
FCXR151000
FCXR141000
FCXR137500
FCXR137500
FCXR142260
FCXR142260
FCXR142260
FCXR142260
FCXR125620
FCXR125620
FCXR125620
FCXR125620
FCXR124750
FCXR121000
FCXR121000
FCXR141000
FCXR124750
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR124750
FCXR141300
FCXR141300
FCXR141300
FCXR141300
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCPR210051
FCPR210051
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR136810
FCXR141300
FCXR141300
FCXR136810
FCXR141300
FCXR141300
FCPR210051
FCXR151000
FCXR151000
FCXR117500
FCXR117500
FCXR117500

22k6
22k6
100kO
10k0
22k6
22k6
100kO
10k0
7k50
7k50
100kO
10k0
7k50
7k50
22k6
22k6
22k6
22k6
562
562
562
562
475
100.0
100.0
10KO
475
100kO
100kO
475
13k0
13k0
13k0
13k0
100kO
100kO
100kO
100kO
10kAx2
10kAX2
100kO
100kO
100kO
100kO
6k81
13k0
13k0
6k81
13k0
13k0
10kAx2
100kO
100kO
75.0
75.0
75.0

Description

40-0071-0101 M10-00.xlIs

Reference

R232
R233
R234
R235
R236
R237
R238
R239
R240
R241
R242
R243
R244
R245
R246
R247
R248
R249
R250
R251
R252
R253
R254
R255
R256
R257
R258
R259
R260
R261
R262
R263
R264
R265
R267
R268
R272
R276
R279
R280
R283
R285
R287
R288
R289
R290
R291
R294
R295
R296
R299
R300
R301
R304
R305
R306

7of11



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0851.03.00

Code

FCXR117500
FCXR125620
FCXR125620
FCXR144750
FCXR144750
FCXR144750
FCXR144750
FCXR142210
FCXR142210
FCXR131000
FCXR121210
FCXR121210
FCXR131000
FCXR126810
FCXR136190
FCXR122050
FCXR132210
FCXR145110
FCXR142260
FCXR141000
FCXR141000
FCXR131540
FCXR121500
FCXR134320
FCXR131270
FCXR143920
FCXR132000
FCXR141000
FCXR141000
FCXR121500
FCRJC51000
FCXR151000
FCXR131000
FCXR142210
FCXR121500
FCXR131000
FCXR121500
FCRJC51000
FCXR151000
FCXR141000
FCXR141000
FCXR142210
FCXR121500
FCXR141000
FCXR141000
FCXR121500
FCXR141000
FCXR141000
FCXR144750
FCXR144750
FCXR132210
FCXR132210
FCXR132210
FCXR132210
FCPD220020
FCPD220020

75.0
562
562
47K5
47K5
47k5
47K5
22k1
22k1
1kO0
121
121
1k0
681
6k19
205
2k21
51k1
22k6
10kO
10kO
1k54
150.0
4k32
1k27
39k2
2k0
10kO
10kO
150.0
10K
100k0
1k0
22k1
150.0
1kO0
150.0
10K
100kO
10kO
10kO
22k1
150.0
10kO
10kO
150.0
10kO
10kO
47K5
47K5
2k21
2k21
2k21
2k21
100kB
100kB

Description

40-0071-0101 M10-00.xlIs

Reference

R307
R308
R309
R310
R311
R312
R313
R314
R315
R316
R317
R318
R319
R320
R321
R322
R323
R324
R325
R326
R327
R330
R331
R332
R333
R334
R335
R336
R337
R338
R339
R340
R341
R342
R343
R344
R345
R346
R347
R348
R349
R350
R351
R352
R353
R354
R355
R356
R359
R360
R361
R362
R363
R364
R400
R401

8 of 11



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0851.03.00

Code

FCPD220020
FCPR217031
FCPR217031
FCPR217031
FCPR217031
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCXR0O00000
FCXRO0O0000
FCBASJ0200
FCINTAPO76

FCINTAPO76

100kB

50kBx2cc
50kBx2cc
50kBx2cc
50kBx2cc

cNeoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNeoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNe]

YKB21-5009
LS005-D4
LS005-D4

Description

40-0071-0101 M10-00.xlIs

Reference

R402

R500

R501

R502

R505

RX100
RX101
RX102
RX103
RX104
RX105
RX106
RX107
RX108
RX109
RX110
RX111
RX112
RX113
RX114
RX115
RX116
RX117
RX118
RX119
RX120
RX121
RX122
RX123
RX124
RX125
RX126
RX127
RX128
RX129
RX130
RX131
RX132
RX133
RX134
RX135
RX136
RX137
RX138
RX139
RX140
RX141
RX142
RX143
RX144
RX145
RX146
RX147
S101

S102

S103

9of 11



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0851.03.00

Code

FCINTAPO76
FCINTAPO76
FCINTAPO76
FCINTAPO76
FCINTMICOO
FCINTMICOO
FCBASJ0200
FCT4002909
FCSEPCIOO00
FCSEPCIOO0
FCSEPCIOO0
FCSEPCIOO0
FCSEPCIOO00
FCSEPCIOO0
FCSEPCIOO0
FCSEPCIOO0
FCSEPCIOO00
FCPONTO0250
FCPONTO0250
FCPONTO0250
FCPONTO0250
FCPONTO0250
FCPONTO0250
FCPONTO300
FCPONTO300
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0100
FCPONTO300
FCPONTO0125
FCPONTO0250
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0200
FCPONTO0200
FCPONTO0200
FCPONTO0125
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0200
FCPONTO0125
FCPONTO0100
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0125
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0250
FCPONTO300
FCPONTO0100
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0125
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0200
FCPONTO300
FCPONTO0100

LS005-D4
LS005-D4
LS005-D4
LS005-D4
JMS-012SL
JMS-012SL
YKB21-5009
Screw 2.9x9.5
Spacer M3x20
Spacer M3x20
Spacer M3x20
Spacer M3x20
Spacer M3x20
Spacer M3x20
Spacer M3x20
Spacer M3x20
Spacer M3x20
25mm

25mm

25mm

25mm

25mm

25mm

30mm

30mm

15mm

10mm

30mm
12.5mm
25mm

15mm

15mm

20mm

20mm

20mm
12.5mm
15mm

20mm
12.5mm
10mm

15mm
12.5mm
15mm

15mm

15mm

25mm

30mm

10mm

15mm

15mm

15mm
12.5mm
15mm

20mm

30mm

10mm

Description

40-0071-0101 M10-00.xlIs

Reference

S104
S105
S106
S107
S108
S109
S110
SC100
SP100
SP101
SP102
SP103
SP104
SP105
SP106
SP107
SP108
W100
W101
w102
W103
w104
W105
W106
W107
w108
W109
W110
W111
W112
W113
w114
W115
W116
W117
W118
W119
W120
W1i21
W122
W123
w124
W125
W127
W128
W129
W130
w131
W132
W133
W134
W136
W137
W139
W140
w141

10 of 11



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0851.03.00

Code

FCPONTO0100
FCPONTO300
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0125
FCPONTO0200
FCPONTO0200
FCPONTO0200
FCPONTO0100
FCPONTO0100
FCPONTO0100
FCPONTO0200
FCPONTO0250
FCPONTO300
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0150
FCPONTO0250
FCPONTO0150
FCOC034130
FC31063400
FC31063080
FC3K064150
FC31063080
FC3K064080
FC31063150
FC0C012340
FC41005070
FC31063150
FC31063150
FC0C012340
FC31063080
FC31063080
FC31063080
FC31063080

10mm
30mm
15mm
12.5mm
20mm
20mm
20mm
10mm
10mm
10mm
20mm
25mm
30mm
15mm
15mm
15mm
25mm
15mm
1034.01.30
1063.04.00
1063.00.80
1064.01.50
1063.00.80
1064.00.80
1063.01.50
1012.03.40
1005.00.70
1063.01.50
1063.01.50
1012.03.40
1063.00.80
1063.00.80
1063.00.80
1063.00.80

Description

40-0071-0101 M10-00.xlIs

Reference

W142
W143
w144
W145
W146
w147
W148
W153
W154
W155
W156
W157
W158
W159
W160
W161
W162
w164
WI101
WI103
WI1104
WI105
WI106
WI1107
WI1108
WI109
WI110
Wi111
WI112
WI113
WIi114
WI116
WI119
WI1120

11 of 11



E C L E R @El author:  Queralt date: 010420 project M10-00 product CONCEPT 2
approved: title:
num: 51.0042 version: 01.00 VERIFICAT|ON PROCESS

PRELIMINARY

Adjust the knobs to the positions as listed below:

- Tone controls set to middle position.

- Faders up to maximum.

- Gain control knob turned to center position.

- Crossfader slided to center position.

- Volume control knobs VOL, VOL1 and VOL2 turned up to maximum.
- Input selector set to CD or LINE.

- PFL selector switched OFF.

Sensitivities:

- PHONO -40 dBV
- LINE -5 dBV
-CD +5 dBV
- MICRO (BAL) -50 dBV
- OUT 1 (BAL) 0 (+6) dBV
- OUT 2 (BAL) 0 dBV
- REC 0dBV

- HEADPHONES 230mW/400W

VERIFICATION

Turn on the mixing unit using the main switch. Verify that the green-coloured power-on
neon on the switch lights up, and also the mix-indicating LED does.

Apply a 1KHz +5dBV input signal to CD INPUT 1.

When all signal measurements are done on the REC output, verify that:

1.-VU-meter LED's are lit and display a 0dB level.

2.-The GAIN control is performing correctly, as its gain range should be *+=15dB.

3.-The tone controls are correct (12dB at 10KHz, #=15dB at 1'8KHz and *=12dB at
100Hz)

4.-Check the VOLUME control. At minimum, output signal should be cutted off; the VU
meter's displayed level depends on the output signal level. Leave the volume control at
position 10.

5.-Verify the Crossfader’'s functioning. When slided to the left, output level increases
up to maximum level. When slided to the right, output signal fades away and is cutted
off. Also the VU-meter should display the output signal evolution.

51-0042-0100 M10-00.xIs 1 of 3



6.-Press the PUNCH button (left), and verify that the output signal recovers a 0dB level.
Leave the crossfader at it's central position.

7.-Connect a set of headphones to the HEADPHONES jack-type output. Verify there is
signal indeed, and that when varying the headphone volume control knob, this output
signal is also altered. Leave this volume control turned up at maximum, and check that
when handling the channel volume control the headphone output signal is also altered.
Leave the channel volume control knob on position 10.

8.-Turn on the PFL selection switch. Now the channel volume control does not affect
nor the headphones level, nor the VU-meter displayed level, but does affect indeed the
REC output signal level.

9.-Switch the input selector over to PHONO. Verify the RIAA filter response curve
(+2dB at 100Hz, -24dB at 10KHz), level -40dB.

Repeat this whole procedure on channel 2, but take care about the performance of
crossfader and punch functions, as their functioning will be inverse as described for
channel 1.

Apply a -5dB level 1KHz signal to LINE INPUT3. From the listing above, repeat steps 1,
2,3,4,7 and 8.

Change the input selector from LINE to MICRO.

Apply a -50dB 1KHz signal to the MICROPHONE jack-type input. Check that the REC
output signal level is OdB.

Verify the two other outputs, OUT1 and OUTZ2, and their correspondent volume
controls. Notice that OUT1 is internally presetable to +6dB level.

To submit the unit to a burning test, leave it connected to the mains supply and turned
on for 24 hours.

SAFETY CHECKING TESTS

Before both tests:

Disconnect unit under test from mains.

Short-circuit and connect together to ground bolt/nut all inputs, outputs and all other
external connectors except mains plug.

Switch “GROUND LINK” to ON position.

Switch “POWER” to ON position.

Earth continuity test:

Connect earth tester between the mains connector ground pin and the ground bolt/nut
fitted at the unit chassis back plate. Apply a 10A current and verify that the earth path
has less than 0.1 ohm resistance.

51-0042-0100 M10-00.xIs 2 of 3



Dielectric strength test:

Connect the dielectric strength tester between mains input (both power lines short-
circuited) and the earth input pin from mains connector.

Adjust the current limit of tester to a 10mA value.

Apply a 1500Vac voltage during 5 sec.

The isolation may withstand this voltage without sparks or corona effects and thus, the
tester may not indicate fault condition.

WARNING: Do not remove or touch high voltage probes before test completion.
VERIFICATION USING MUSIC

Verify all signal in- and outputs with music. Verify that all signal controls are
functioning correctly, and that a good sound quality is obtained, noise- and distortion-
free.

To ensure that all electrical junctions are well-fixed, hit the tested unit against your
working table, obviously without damaging its outer presentation; no crispering or
annoying background noise should be added to the output signal due to this.

QUALITY CONTROL
All mechanical parts should be visually revised, in order to detect scratches on the

unit's painting; all screws should be on their place,correctly tight and unmarked. Check
out the unit's general presentation.

51-0042-0100 M10-00.xIs 3 of 3



author:

ECLERES

num: 53.00/6 version: 0.0/

approved: title:

Inputs Sensitivity nom/Impedance

Outputs Level/Minimum Load

Input sensitivity adjust

Frequency Response

Harmonic Distortion

CMRR

Signal Noise Ratio

Tone control

Mains
Power consumption

Dimensions

Weight

*Internally selectable

Queralt date:

011106 M10-00 CONCEP2

project:

TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

product:

PHONO -40 dBV/50kW
LINE -5 dBV/=6kW
CD +5 dBV/=6kW\
MICRO (BAL) -50dBV/1.82kW
ouT 1 O(+6)*dBV 2kW
12V
OuT 2 0dBV 2kW
REC 0dBV/10kW
HEADPHONES 230mW/400 W
GAIN +15dB
PHONO RIAA=+0.5dB
LINE/CD 10Hz=30kHz -1dB
MICRO 10Hz—=+30kHz -1dB
PHONO <0.09%
LINE/CD <0.08%
MICRO <0.15%
MICRO =>70dB @ 1kHz
PHONO =90dB
LINE/CD =95dB
MICRO =75dB
BASS 100Hz +12dB
MID 1.8KHz #=15dB
TREBLE 10KHz *+=12dB
90-264VAC
11,5VA
Panel 230x310mm
Depth 80mm
2,7Kkg.



16.1063.00.80
16.1063.00.80

16.1063.00.80
16.1063.00.80

16.1063.00.80

i 16.1063.00.80
M
L — |
M
5 16.1064.00.80

#

Jiot Jiog

<
]
~

WIMS WIL7

Jiet Jiee Jie3 J1o3

wilee

WI118 wii21

J104

w!14 v!m Y
! c113
c13@ C)Emaa

O&O O&O eo 1610340130
ﬂ”mm

O

01

E

e
o u

Dieg D130 D132 D134 DI36

1) 0
o 0
ce10 caetll

C)ﬂ cut
R279

; O O
EL. 104 C105
c127 [2128
D D
u 1 0 u i
@§
RIS3 137 C140 R280

OMO

S105

o
)
&
a
R214 &
0174 c7s =
=
i i i /7 R33BIR34
c17e %
B
@ @ 7
" p " E cees Cceal
m
R181 m
9

w117

9 Dli2] D11, D117, D11‘3 D121 Di2R D127 D129l D131 D133 D135

-l Il

O

o ) [ F ]

16.1065.00.80 ‘

100 1104

16.1062.00.00

>

16.1088.0350

chs OﬁL o H: i —
i @ 0 1610770150 N/ 1610120340 7 " ‘
ittt o viad_ R40L 1 i R400 T = i

0 1610050070

1

w1110

‘
P

1

t

-] drown: of Coformings date {06 project:

ECLERER .

rurnber Jf M35 wersion

0003

il

Mi1o-00

16.1077.0150

preduct:

CONCEPT 2

WIRING DIAGEAM

O

OLTAGE

O HIGH V

CAUTION:

alos

%@@@u

‘Y e R s Y s I e

16.1087.0100

16.1087.01.00

Il




o o o o o () ()
o o o o o o o
[an) m m ~ m m m
(Vo) D D D (Vo) D D
o o o o o o o
(Vo) D D Ns) Vo) ) D
— — — — — = =
o)
i
Jiot Jiog J105 Jiz1 Jize Ji23 Jio3 J104
1
WIS W17 wlig4 N =4 ALY WI8  wii21
{OgOt 1Op0 ! 1 1
| | | | | | | | [ | | |
Y TV, I3 whos wvio7 W!US w9 wieo 16103401300
1 1 CCECO 1 1 ! "

O asd B

i:jgwe

C109

i~ CEO ~ )

cie7 cles
|]|]

o136 0 1

ol e

R1S3 C137

e
ot

wilg w137
i 1
i 1

ci74 c175

ol

Ri81

Ow_oo O

! cli3

1
CZWWCZDQ

il
W 8O
S104

@ C131 j

B O

108
E_E )
C103 Clo2
o 0
0

o A e

C140 R174 C14t

=}

(E

w155

3
E

w157

@ o o @
c172 C173
(i 0

R231

n
o
o
o}

Dieq Di22 Di2

3, Dll6, D118,
» ™

;i: N\ N
% ™

D110

S107

& D12§ D130 D132 D134 D136
X S >

f .

3

9

ﬁ

3

[

% 3

é‘.
X

=

5

N

D1t
D109] Dli2] D1l%, D1l

A Bk 3O

Cees Ce3

w117

2]
o}
o

O
w106

C19i

16.1065.00.80 ‘

S 16.1062.00.00

>

16.1015.01.00

T

1
a—
0 =
s109
WIll1

0 16.1077.0150

OﬁL col
??1 1610120340

WIMl} R401 1‘

— - O (@)

—/

@)

R400

i

‘\»/1131

1

w1110

0 1610050070 20 i

‘
P

ECLERES

runber 3035 wersion (.02

dmwn: J Coformines dote (FO306 preject:

approved: ke

Mi1o-00

16.1077.0150

preduct:

CONCEPT 2

WIRING DIAGEAM

1610770150 N

=

1

>

+D
o—=o0
o

liFS
—— 10

™
(-

(o ()
janfian]
joofianl o
L]

W W W
Cpcy =
o i e
ol ofia |
o /o]

- 1

i
(-




L

o o o =3 (=3 o o
Q Q Q Q Q [se] [se]
o o o =3 (=3 o o
(=} S S [<} (=} S (=)
m m m ~ mM M m
O D Vo) Nl D D D
o o o o o o o
- — = - - -~ -
- — ~— A ~ ~ ~
101
= &
fam}

. =]

J1ot Jtog J105 Ji2t Jig2 Jies Jio3 J104
1
wis - WIHLZ wllg4 vge7 WIi26 WG  witel 1610340130 1610630400
|| ]

1
| |

e viie
1 1
O C13;

o il oNe' B il le

R1S3 C137 C140 R174 Cl4t R280 C138 C139

y ™ w1103 vioz

1 (00LVee)

1
CZW%CZDQ

1 1 1
| [ | |
w!us w!w w!eo _@ [
1 1 1 WI101
e (O

@ O wio8 o

C103 Ctio2

%06
¥

el e
|
O|CH

O
=T

call [
O ey OO e :
Ra79 El‘ c 7 ‘E L

g
S
S103 '

2

|
=
16.1065 0080‘

16.1062.00.00

>

——
PFLOI ﬁ[

O w109 O W15

3

16.1015.01.00

7
L

F
w0
>
R

o
o
8
=
B
e
2
S
&
2
S
N
2
®
N

109] Dile] D11, D117] D11S (D12l DI2R D127 D129 D131, D133 D135

@@[ E
'@
e
3

Cees C23

2

N

ru
[ S
@ )
N

=}

N

@

3, 16, D118,

|

110, D113 D1
=
N
D.
2
o =
O wi23 O
n
ul
=4
D&
&
O w125 O
e
;
:
w
@

:@mﬁ @

17 1610120340

&0
Q ca4o
= \%_1012_03,40

@ SD @ R402 Eﬁji\j

[— )

E@_ O 1610630150

O\l O = o

R400 1@(1)»/1131

J

16.1063.0150

ECLERES

runber 3038 wersion OF. 0

16.1005.00.70

dmwn: J Coformines dote (NO220 preject:
approved: ke

Mi1o-00 preduct CONCEPT 2

WIRING DIAGEAM

1610630150 — N

1

)
T
liFS
——1

>

+D
o—=o0
o

(o ()
janfian]

T T
(= (-
o]
o |
janfian]
- (-

T
o -
o /L )|
o L]
o /o]
- @

™
i
B O
L]




QUTPUT 1 OUTPUT 1

[T

ALY

[T ]
(-

e

€09y 80ll

ECLE R d:pwm ;f Colomires dae: 0/0202 roject MIO-00  poict  CONCEPT 2

il

rurnber. 30034 wersion 010/ DUWUT CDN /-/ GURA ﬂDN




IN FONT30C, SEE WIRING DIAGRAM
NUMBER 31.0135

FADERS-XFADER WIRING DIAGRAM (BOTTOM VIEW)

N Qfy ECLER Code Description
1 1 FCMECM2643 BASE CHASSIS
2 1 FCMECM2644 BOTTOM COVER
3 b FCARM18120 WASHER 18X12X05
b b FCPIET1255 RUBBER FOOT
5 3 FCBOTO0800 SMAC FADER KNOB
6 1 FCMECPROS6 CUT MECHANICAL SUPPORT
7 2 FCTUE01200 NUT M12
8 1 FCBASSAMPO BASE FOR CUT TWIN KNOB
9 2 FCBOTSAMPO SINGLE CUT KNOB
10 2 FCPALSAMPO LEVER FOR CUT TWIN KNOB
n 1 FCT4002909 SCREW 29x9,5 D7981F BLACK
12 1 FCCONX0250 MAINS CORD 3X0,75
B 7 GENERIC ROTARY KNOB SPIDER 015 WHITE
1 b FCT8030050 SCREW DIN 7985 M3x5 COMBI
15 20 FCT8503005 SCREW M3x5 REDUCED HEAD
16 1 FCMECHIP8O POWER SUPPLY MEC. SUPPORT
17 3 GENERIC ROTARY KNOB SPIDER D15 RED
18 2 FCT8040061 SCREW Mix6 SPANLO WHITE
19 b FCSEP30800 SPACER M3x8
20 b FCT7503006 SCREW M3x6 07985

INSERT THE SHIELDING BOARD 2 1 FCINTRED20 MAINS SWITCH W/LIGHT

TO THE SLOT IN THE PRINCIPAL

CIRCUIT 22 6 FCBOTCON10 SWITCH LEVER SHORT
23 1 FCPCOOPMS4 BUSHING PM54R
2k 2 GENERIC ROTARY KNOB SPIDER 015 GREEN
25 6 FCT3503005 SREW DIN966 M3x5 BLACK
26 2 FCARS40000 SEGMENTED WASHER M&
27 2 FCMUELLEOO SPRING 10x8 FOR CUT KNOB
28 3 GENERIC ROTARY KNOB SPIDER 015 BLUE
29 3 FCP0220020 POTENTIOMETER 100KBx2 45mm
30 1 GENERIC FONT30C POWER SUPPLY

TO VIEW GROUND CABLES POSITION

e —

' o) o)
| O O O
| (@] (o]
| ’ © TO PRINCIPAL CRCUIT
| y FADER CH 2 FADER CH |
| e | @ @
| i =
| L@
| I'e'§ I:' ':I © PUNCH CIRCUIT Q
° Hi—t 5 &
| 4 &
e Y
| m 1 o _— _o3X
| © CROSSFADER
ECLER@H drawn: Jordi Folch  date: 01112 project M10-00 product CONCEPT 2 | | _ i
approved: title: e - - . - .

MECHANICAL DIAGRAM

number:  30.0/48  version 01.03




ECLERES

number:  30.0/148  version 01.02

drawn: Jordi Folch  date: 010222 project: M10-00

approved: title:

ﬁ;\@mmm
7 3

_F
P08

product: CONCEPT 2

MECHANICAL DIAGRAM

N Qfy ECLER Code Description
1 1 FCMECM2643 BASE CHASSIS
2 1 FCMECM2644 BOTTOM COVER
3 b FCARM18120 WASHER 18X12X05
b b FCPIET255 RUBBER FOOT
5 3 FCBOTD0800 SMAC FADER KNGB
6 1 FCMECPROS6 CUT MECHANICAL SUPPORT
7 2 FCTUE01200 NUT M12
8 1 FCBASSAMPO BASE FOR CUT TWIN KNOB
9 2 FCBOTSAMPO SINGLE CUT KNOB
10 2 FCPALSAMPO LEVER FOR CUT TWIN KNOB
1 1 FCT4002909 SCREW 29x9,5 07981F BLACK
12 1 FCCONX0250 MAINS CORD 3X0,75
3 7 GENERIC ROTARY KNOB SPIDER 015 WHITE
1 b FCT8030050 SCREW DIN 7985 M3x5 COMBI
15 20 FCT8503005 SCREW M3x5 REDUCED HEAD
16 1 FCMECHIP8O POWER SUPPLY MEC. SUPPORT
17 3 GENERIC ROTARY KNOB SPIDER D15 RED
18 2 FCT8040061 SCREW Mix6 SPANLO WHITE
19 b FCSEP30800 SPACER M3x8
20 b FCT7503006 SCREW M3x6 07985

INSERT THE SHIELDING BOARD 2 1 FCINTRED20 MAINS SWITCH W/LIGHT

TO THE SLOT IN THE PRINCIPAL

CIRCUIT 22 6 FCBOTCON10 SWITCH LEVER SHORT
23 1 FCPCOOPMS4 BUSHING PM54R
2k 2 GENERIC ROTARY KNOB SPIDER D15 GREEN
25 6 FCT3503005 SREW DIN966 M3x5 BLACK
26 2 FCARS40000 SEGMENTED WASHER M4
27 2 FCMUELLEOO SPRING 10x8 FOR CUT KNOB
28 3 GENERIC ROTARY KNOB SPIDER D15 BLUE
29 3 FCPO220020 POTENTIOMETER 100KBx2 45mm
30 1 GENERIC FONT30 POWER SUPPLY

FADERS-XFADER WIRING DIAGRAM (BOTTOM VIEW)

FADER CH 2

© s L

3
3

) O

TO PRINCIPAL CIRCUIT
FADER CH |

@

ESL

D
—/
(M7
© ©
§

|
PUNCH CIRCUIT §|= :I
§e—|_) HA

FAT
|

=

° L =
3
il ! E
-
= 1 11 W — — | =1
ff=r———q,
@ CROSSFADER
| o






